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Detterman, Mark, Env. Health

From: Michael Lamphere [mlamphere@lampherelaw.com]
Sent: Monday, July 14, 2014 6:32 PM
To: 'ayanez@waterboards.ca.gov'; 'lbabcock@waterboards.ca.gov'
Cc: Detterman, Mark, Env. Health; erik.oehlschlager@errg.com; pelco1969@sbcglobal.net
Subject: FW: Emailing: 2014-5-15.L.MOL to Babcock & Yanez (SWRCB) re UST fund appeal.pdf
Attachments: 2014-5-15.L.MOL to Babcock & Yanez (SWRCB) re UST fund appeal.pdf

Importance: High

Dear Ms. Babcock & Ms. Yanez: 
 
This follows my email & letter of May 15, 2014, where my client, Apex Refrigeration Corporation (dba Pelco, Pelco Sales & 
Service and Pelco Distributors) formally appealed from the April 18, 2014 claim denial by the Claim Review Unit. That letter is 
attached again for your reference.  
 
It has been two months since my letter but we have not had a response from the Fund Manager, Ms. Babcock.  I am confident 
that when you review the information I relayed to you, you will accept this claim.   
 
My client's financial situation continues to deteriorate. They must have their State UST Fund claim approved if they are to 
complete the ongoing UST cleanup project at 1550 Park Ave., Emeryville, California.  Consequently, your prompt attention and 
reply to this appeal would be greatly appreciated.  
 
Sincerely, 
Michael O. Lamphere 
 
LAMPHERE LAW OFFICES 
900 Larkspur Landing Circle, Suite 179 
Larkspur, CA  94939 
Phone:  415-461-9727 
Fax:    415-461-9725 
Email:  mlamphere@lampherelaw.com 
 
The information contained in this electronic mail transmission is confidential and intended to be sent only to the stated recipient 
of the transmission.  It may therefore be protected from unauthorized use or dissemination by the attorney-client and/or attorney 
work-product privileges.  If you are not the intended recipient or the intended recipient's agent, you are hereby notified that any 
review, use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited.  You are also asked to notify us 
immediately by telephone at the above stated number and to delete this transmission with any attachments and destroy all copies 
in any form.  Thank you in advance for your cooperation. 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Michael Lamphere  
Sent: Thursday, May 15, 2014 4:49 PM 
To: ayanez@waterboards.ca.gov; lbabcock@waterboards.ca.gov 
Cc: Mark.Detterman@acgov.org; erik.oehlschlager@errg.com; pelco1969@sbcglobal.net 
Subject: Emailing: 2014-5-15.L.MOL to Babcock & Yanez (SWRCB) re UST fund appeal.pdf 
Importance: High 
 
Dear Ms. Babcock & Ms. Yanez: 
 
Please find attached our client, Apex Refrigeration Corporation's, formal appeal to the Fund Manager regarding the UST 
Cleanup Fund claim denial of April 18, 2014. Please review, and respond, as soon as possible to the undersigned.   
 
Sincerely, 
Michael O. Lamphere 
 



2

LAMPHERE LAW OFFICES 
900 Larkspur Landing Circle, Suite 179 
Larkspur, CA  94939 
Phone:  415-461-9727 
Fax:    415-461-9725 
Email:  mlamphere@lampherelaw.com 
 
The information contained in this electronic mail transmission is confidential and intended to be sent only to the stated recipient 
of the transmission.  It may therefore be protected from unauthorized use or dissemination by the attorney-client and/or attorney 
work-product privileges.  If you are not the intended recipient or the intended recipient's agent, you are hereby notified that any 
review, use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited.  You are also asked to notify us 
immediately by telephone at the above stated number and to delete this transmission with any attachments and destroy all copies 
in any form.  Thank you in advance for your cooperation. 
 
___________________________ 
 
  
Your message is ready to be sent with the following file or link attachments: 
 
2014-5-15.L.MOL to Babcock & Yanez (SWRCB) re UST fund appeal.pdf 
 
 
Note: To protect against computer viruses, e-mail programs may prevent sending or receiving certain types of file attachments.  
Check your e-mail security settings to determine how attachments are ha ndled. 



LAMPHERE LAW OFFICES 
900 Larkspur Landing Circle, Suite 179 

Larkspur, California 94939 

Attorneys 
Paul 0. Lamphere, Esq. (Ret.) 
Michael 0. Lamphere, Esq. 

[Email: mlamphere@lampherelaw.com ] 

Tel (415) 461-9727 
Fax (415) 461-9725 

May 15, 2014 

Via Email & Certified U.S. Mail 

Lisa Babcock, P.G., C.E.G., 
Fund Manager, 
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund 
State Water Resources Control Board 
Division of Financial Assistance 
P.O. Box 944212 
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120 

Adriana Yanez 
Claims Review Unit, 
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund 
State Water Resources Control Board 
Division of Financial Assistance 
P.O. Box 944212 
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120 

RE: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND 
(FUND), FINAL STAFF DECISION TO REJECT CLAIM 

SWRCB Claim No.: 020064 
Claimant: 

Site Address: 
Our File No.: 

Apex Refrigeration Corporation 
(dba Pelco, Pelco Sales & Service and Pelco Distributors) 
1550 Park Ave., Emeryville, CA 94608 
8203 

Dear Ms. Babcock & Ms. Yanez: 

The undersigned represents claimant, Apex Refrigeration Corporation, which also does 
business as Pelco, Pelco Sales & Service and Pelco Distributors, with regards to the above­
referenced UST cleanup fund claim application for the UST removal project identified as Alameda 
County Environmental Health (ACEH) Case No.: R00003069 and GeoTracker Global I.D. No.: 
1000002519. 
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We are in receipt of Ms. Yanez’ April 18, 2014 letter, which is attached for your reference, 
and in which the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) staff has denied the UST fund
claim of our client based on the erroneous fact that prior “Notice of Responsibility” (NOR)letters
issued by ACEH do not identify the “Responsible Party” (RP) as Apex, but rather as Pellegrini
Refrigeration and Restaurant Equipment Services Company.  

As discussed below, this is an incorrect finding and decision by the Claim Review Unit. 
Accordingly, my client disagrees with this claim denial and hereby requests that it be immediately
reviewed by the Fund Manager, pursuant to the appeal process in Section 2814 of the Petroleum
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Regulations, and that after such review, the claim accepted
by the UST Cleanup Fund forthwith.  

At the outset, it should be noted Ms. Yanez’ letter instructs my client to submit any
requests/appeals to the Fund Manager “within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of this letter”. 
However, although the letter is dated April 18, 2014, the SWRCB’s mailer was not post-marked until
May 8, 2014.  See attached mailer envelope.  Also, this letter was not received by my client until
May 11, 2014.  It is currently unknown why there was a 20 day delay between the signing and the
mailing of this letter, but suffice to say that my client was prejudiced by this delay in that it had only
10 days to respond, rather than 30 days.  In any event, we have been able to submit this appeal to the
Fund Manager in a timely fashion.    

Per Ms. Yanez’ letter, the following informational items are required to be submitted to the
Fund Manager for purposes of any appeal.  We addressed these items as they were numbered in that
letter:  

(1) A statement describing how the claimant is damaged by the prior Staff Decision      

My client, Apex, is damaged by the Claim Review Unit’s/Staff’s decision in that the current
UST cleanup project is currently scheduled for further site characterization and future groundwater
cleanup of released materials at the site of the prior UST and, without the assurance of State UST
Cleanup Fund payments and/or reimbursements, my client will not be able to financially proceed
with the approved work plan.  

My client, Apex, does currently have in place its environmental contractor, ERRG, to
perform the required boring, sampling, laboratory testing and eventual cleanup, but without UST
Cleanup Fund acceptance of its claim, Apex will not be able to keep ERRG retained.  

Time is of the essence in as much as both ACEH, by and through its senior hazardous
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materials specialist, Mark E. Detterman, PG, CEG, and the City of Emeryville Public Works Dept.,
are overseeing this project and expecting it to proceed immediately towards completion without
delay.  

(2) A description of the remedy or outcome desired  

My client, Apex, desires for the Fund Manager to review this appeal, reverse the prior denial
of this claim, and immediately accept the claim, so that it can be paid and/or reimbursed for any and
all UST cleanup costs and so that the cleanup project can proceed without further delays. 

(3) A explanation of why the claimant, Apex, believes the Staff Decision is erroneous,
inappropriate or improper  

The Claim Review Unit’s/Staff’s decision is erroneous because the ACEH issued two (2)
NORs in this matter and, upon careful inspection of the same, it is clear that the proper and legal RP
in this circumstance is in fact, Apex Refrigeration Corporation, not Pellegrini Refrigeration and
Restaurant Equipment Company. 

Specifically, and in response to item No. 1 in Ms. Yanez’ letter, the NOR dated December
9, 2010, which is attached and is “Highlighted” for emphasis, does initially identify in the top left-
hand corner of page 1 the “Responsible Party” as “Pennie Barger, Pellegrini Refrig. & Restau.
Equip., 1550 Park Ave, Emeryville, CA 94608-3502". But in the main body of this NOR, in the
middle of the first paragraph of page 1, it is clearly stated that: 

“For purposes of implementing section 25297.15, this agency has identified APEX
REFRIGERATION CORP as the primary or active Responsible Party. . . “
(emphasis added).

Moreover, this NOR contains an “Attachment A - Responsible Parties Data Sheet”, which on page
1 or 2 states that:

“RP has been named a Primary RP - PENNIE BARGER APEX
REFRIGERATION  CORP, 155 PARK AVE / EMERYVILLE, CA 94608-3502
/ Phone (510) 653-9850". (emphasis added).

And page 2 of 2 of Attachment A also states that “ACEH has named the responsible parties for this
site as detailed below” as follows:
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“Responsible Party Identification

Pellegrini Refrigeration & Restaurant Equipment Co. is the former property
owner associated with the underground storage tank (UST). Pellegrini Refrigeration
& Restaurant Equipment Co. is a responsible party for the site because it owned an
UST used for the storage of a hazardous substance (Definition 1) and owned the
property associated with an unauthorized release (Definition 3).

Apex Refrigeration Corporation was the property owner associated with the
underground storage tank (USD at the time of tank removal. The Apex
Refrigeration Corporation is a responsible party for the site because it owns the
property associated with an unauthorized release (Definition 3).” (emphasis
added). 

This is a correct statement of the history of ownership and the adjacent UST site. 
Specifically, Apex Refrigeration Corporation purchased the property located at 1550 Park Ave.,
Emeryville, California, on March 17, 2003, from Pellegrini Refrigeration and Restaurant Equipment,
Inc.  A copy of the “Corporation Grant Deed” is attached.  

Additionally, on March 14, 2003, Pellegrini Refrigeration and Restaurant Equipment, Inc.
conveyed and assigned to Apex all of its assets, properties, notes, accounts, causes of action,
securities, debts, liabilities, etc.  See attached “Conveyance and Assignment”.  

Thereafter, Pellegrini Refrigeration and Restaurant Equipment, Inc. was legally and
effectively dissolved pursuant to its plan of complete distribution and liquidation, adopted December
31, 2002, and submitted to, and confirmed by, the California Secretary of State.  The corporate entity
known as “Pellegrini Refrigeration and Restaurant Equipment, Inc.” no longer exists, and did not
legally exist at the time of the initial UST detection and cleanup in 2009.  

The undersigned has personal knowledge of the above facts in as much as I handled the
purchase and sale agreement between Apex and Pellegrini Refrigeration and Restaurant Equipment,
Inc., and I handled the dissolution of Pellegrini Refrigeration and Restaurant Equipment, Inc. as well. 

Additionally, ACEH issued a further NOR dated June 15, 2011, which is attached and is
“Highlighted” for emphasis.  Again, similar to the NOR of December 9, 2010, careful reading of the
notice reveals that the actual primary and actual “Responsible Party” is Apex Refrigeration Corp in
as much as the legal entity of Pellegrini Refrigeration and Restaurant Equipment, Inc. did not exist
anymore.      
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Both of these NORs identifies the main ACEH caseworker and contact for this Local
Oversight Program as Mark Detterman, as mentioned above. Mr. Detterman has been made aware
of this UST Cleanup Fund Claim Denial.  He agrees that the claim denial is incorrect since it is based
on an erroneous finding that Pellegrini Refrigeration and Restaurant Equipment, Inc. is the “RP” for
this project.  He agrees that the primary and active “RP” is Apex; as demonstrated in his attached
email-letter to Ms. Yanez dated May 13, 2014.   

Regarding ACEH’s June 29, 2011, directive for clean up, we understand that item No. 2 in 
Ms. Yanez’ letter stated: “. . . Please submit a copy from the [ACEH] directing the claimant [Apex]
to clean up the contamination at the subject site”.  Out of an abundance of caution, and assuming
that Mr. Detterman’s May 13, 2014 email-letter to Ms. Yanez will not suffice, we are specifically
asking him by way of his “cc” hereto to prepare such a notice now, with copy to the SWRCB
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund, attn: Fund Manager, Lisa Babcock, specifically directing
Apex Refrigeration Corporation to clean up the contamination at the subject site.  

Item No. 3 in Ms. Yanez’ letter also requested a copy of the UST removal permit for the
subject UST.  All that my client has been able to find in that regard is the attached “Operating Permit
Application - Tank Information” from the City of Emeryville dated December 7, 2009.   

Item No. 4 in Ms. Yanez’ letter also requested clarification of Apex’s “dba” names;
specifically “Pelco” and “Pelco Sales & Service”.  The short answer is that in 1993 Apex bought the
business equipment, and operating names, of Pellegrini Refrigeration and Restaurant Equipment, Inc,
which included its “doing business as” fictitious name of “Pelco”.  See attached “Fictitious Business
Name Statement” filed May 10, 1993, with the Alameda County Clerk.  See also attached renewal
dated and filed August 30, 2014.   

Item No. 5 in Ms. Yanez’ letter has been answered above and shown in the attachments
hereto. 

Accordingly, based on the above, we ask that the Fund Manager review this claim denial
immediately and, assuming she agrees with our position, send confirmation to us that the UST
Cleanup Fund application and claim of Apex has been approved.  

Of course, if any further information or documentation is required by you, we will be happy
to supply this you upon request.  Again, time is of the essence, so we would appreciate your
expedited review and reply to this appeal.  
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If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me. We look forward to hearing from 
you as soon as possible. 

Very truly yours, 

encls.: (as indicated) 

cc: Pennie Barger, Secretary/Treasurer of Apex Refrigeration Corporation 
Bogdan Sakalski, President of Apex Refrigeration Corporation 
Mark E. Detterman, PG, CEG, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist for ACEH 
Erik Oehlschlager, PG, Project Manager for ERRG, Inc. 



Water Boards 

State Water Resources Control Board 

April 18, 2014 

Apex Refrigeration Corporation 
Dba:Pelco Sales & Service 
Pennie Barger 
1550 Park Avenue 
Emeryville, CA 94608 

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), FINAL STAFF DECISION 
TO REJECT CLAIM: CLAIM NO. 020064; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 1550 PARK AVENUE, 
EMERYVILLE 

On January 2, 2014, a "Staff Decision to Reject Claim" letter was sent to you. The letter 
informed you that your claim is not eligible for placement on the Fund's Priority List, and 
stated the reason(s) for that determination. The letter requested specific information I 
documentation necessary to determine eligibility. 

The Notice of Responsibility issued by the Alameda County - Department of Environmental 
Health, dated December 01 , 2010, identifies Pellegrini Refrigeration and Restaurant 
Equipment Company as the responsible party. 

The Directive issued by the Alameda County- Department of Environmental Health, dated 
June 20. 2011 . directs Pellegrini Refrigeration and Restaurant Equipment Company, tp 
prepare a Site Investigation Work plan. 

The documentation and information submitted does not identify Apex Refrigeration 
Corporation as the responsible party directed by the local regulator to undertake corrective 
action for the unauthorized release. 

Since you did not submit the additional documentation and/or information requested , your 
claim is not eligible for participation in the Fund. My decision is based on the following 
authority: 

1001 I S1rrPI . S3cmm~nlo. CA <1581.4 I Matlmg Aodrcss p 0. Box 100, S3cramento, c~ 95812·0100 I ........ w waterooord~.ca.gov 



Apex Refrigeration Corporation 2 
Claim No. 020064 

Applicable Authority 

Fund Regulations Section 2811 . 2 states: 

A Fund application for reimbursement of corrective action costs shall contain the 
following: 

(n) any other information or supporting documentation reasonably required by 
the Division to determine the eligibility, reimbursable amount due, or 
appropriate priority class of the claim. 

H&SC Section 25299. 57 states a claim may be paid if-

(d)(2) The claimant is required to undertake or contract for corrective action pursuant 
to Section 25296. 10, or, as of January 1, 1988, the claimant has initiated corrective 
action in accordance with Division 7 (commencing with Section 13000) of the Water 
Code. 

Fund Regulations Section 2811 states: 

(a) An owner or operator of an underground storage tank or residential tank for 
which a permit is required under section 25284 of the Health and Safety Code shall 
be entitled to reimbursement for eligible corrective action, regulatory technical 
assistance, and third party compensation costs if. .. 

(5) .. . Any corrective action performed was performed in accordance with the 
written or oral directives of the appropriate regulatory agency. ... 

Fund Regulations Section 2811.2 states: 

A Fund application for reimbursement of corrective action costs shall contain the 
following: 

(n) any other information or supporting documentation reasonably required by 
the Division to determine the eligibility, reimbursable amount due, or 
appropriate priority class of the claim. 

NOTE: The sections cited are found in the Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Cleanup 
Fund Regulations, Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 18, of the California Code of Regulations, or 
Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Statutes, California Health and Safety 
Code (H&SC) , Division 20, Chapter 6.75. 

If you disagree with this Final Staff Decision, you may appeal to the Fund Manager 
pursuant to Section 2814 of the Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund 



Apex Refrigeration Corporation 3 
Claim No. 020064 

Regulations. If you would like review of the decision by the Fund Manager, please submit 
your request along with any additional documentation to: 

Lisa Babcock, P.G., C.E.G., Fund Manager 
Claim No. 020064 
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund 
State Water Resources Control Board 
Division of Financial Assistance 
P.O. Box 944212 
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120 

A request to the Fund Manager should be submitted within thirty (30) calendar days from 
the date of this letter and must include, at a minimum: (1) a statement describing how the 
claimant is damaged by the prior Staff Decision; (2) a description of the remedy or outcome 
desired; and (3) an explanation of why the claimant believes the Staff Decision is 
erroneous, inappropriate or improper. 

Should you decide to appeal this Decision, you must submit the following: 

1. The Notice of Responsibility (NOR) issued by the Alameda County Health Care 
Services Agency, dated December 9, 2010, cannot be accepted. The NOR 
identifies Pellegrini Refrigeration & Restaurant Equipment Company, as the 
responsible party. Please submit a copy of the first letter issued from Alameda 
County Health Care Services Agency the claimant, Apex Refrigeration 
Corporation as a responsible party. 

2. The Directive issued by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, dated, 
June 29, 2011 , cannot be accepted. The Directive is issued to Pellegrini 
Refrigeration & Restaurant Equipment Company. Please submit a copy from the 
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency directing the claimant Apex 
Refrigeration Corporation to clean up the contamination at the subject site. 

3. Please submit a copy of the UST removal permit for the subject UST listed in claim 
application. 

4. Page one of your claim application identifies, Pelco Sales & Services and Pelco 
Distributors as dba's. The Fictitious Business Name Statement submitted only 
identifies Pelco and does not reflect the dba's identified in your claim application. 
Please clarify this discrepancy. 

5. Information submitted with the claim application reflects that directives or other 
documentation was not in the claimant's name. In order to be considered an eligible 
claimant, Apex Refrigeration Corporation must: 
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• Have been identified as the responsible party directed by the Alameda County 
Health Care Services Agency to undertake corrective action for the unauthorized 
release, and 

Please submit clarification and documentation to support you meet the criteria 
outlined above. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 324-8508. 

Claims Review Unit 
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund 

cc: Mark Detterman 
Alameda County LOP 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway 
Alameda, CA 94502 



STATE WATER RESOURCES 
CONTROL BOARD 

DIVISION OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 
P.O. BOX 944212 
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ALAMEDA COUNTY 
HEAL TH CARE SERVICES 

AGENCY 
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director 

Certified Mail #: 7009 2820 001 4372 5037 

December 9, 2010 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR 

1131 HARBOR BAY PARt<M/AY 
ALJ\MEDA, CA 94502 

(510) 567-6777 
FAX (510) 337-9135 

NOTICE OF RESPONSIBILITY 

. Site Name & Address: 

PELLEGRINI REFRIGERATION & RESTAU. EQUIP. CO. 

1550 PARK AVE 
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 

Responsible Party: 

PENNIE BARGER 
PELLEGRINI REFRIG. & RESTAU. EQUIP. 
1 S&lPARK AVE 
EMERYVILLE CA 94608-3502 

Local ID: 

Related ID: 

RWQCBID: 

Global ID: 

R00003069 

NA 

NA 
T10000002519 

Date First Reported: 3/12/2010 

Substance: 128 Bunker fuel oil 

Funding for Oversight: LOPS - LOP State Fund 

Multiple RPs?: Yes 

Pursuant to sections 25297 .1 and 25297 .15 of the Health and Safety Code, you are hereby notified that the above site 
has been placed in the Local Oversight Program and the individual(s) or entity(ies) shown above, or on the' attached 
list, has (have} been identified as the·party(ies}·responsible for investigation and cleanup of the above site. Section 
25297 .15 further requires the primary or active Responsible Party to notify all current record owners of fee title before 
the local agency considers cleanup or site· closure proposals or issues a closure letter. For purposes of implementing 
section 25297.15, this agency has identified APEX REFRIGERATION CORP as the primary or active Responsible 
Party. It is the responsibility of the primary or active Responsible. Party to submit a letter to this agency, within 20 
calendar days of receipt of this notice that identifies all current record owners of fee title. It is also the responsibility of 
the primary or active Responsible Party to certify to the local agency that the required notifications have been made at 
the time a cleanup or site closure proposal is made or before the local agency makes a determination that no further 
action is required. If property ownership changes in the future, you must notify this local agency within 20 calendar 
days from When you are informed of the change. 

Any action· or inaction by this local agency associated with corrective action, including responsible party identification, 
is subject to petition to the State Water Resources Control Board. Petitions must be filed within 30 days from the date 
of the action/inaction. To obtain petition procedures, please FAX your request to the State Water Board at (916} 
341-5808 or telephone (916) 341-5650. 

Pursuant to section 25296.10(c}(6} of the Health and Safety Code, a responsible party may request the designation of 
an administering agency when required to conduct corrective action. Please co.ntact this office for further information 
about the designation process. 

Please contact your caseworker DETTERMAN, MARK, at this office at (510)567-6876 if you have questions regarding 
your site. 

Attachment A: Responsible Parties Data Sheet 

cc: Jenniffer Jordan, SWRCB, D. Drogos, File 

0 Action: Add 

Reason: New Case 
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
LUFT LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM 

ATTACHMENT A - RESPONSIBLE PARTIES DATA SHEET 

December 9, 2010 

Site Name & Address: 

PELLEGRINI REFRIGERATION & RESTAU. EQUIP. CO 

1550 PARK AVE 
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 

All Responsible Parties 

RP has been named a Primary RP - PENNIE BARGER 
PELLEGRINI REFRIGERATION & RESTAURANT EQUIPMENT CO. 
155 PARK AVE I EMERYVILLE, CA 94608-35021 Phone (510) 653-9850 

RP has been named a Primary RP - PENNIE BARGER 
APEX REFRIGERATION CORP 
155 PARK AVE I EMERYVILLE, CA 94608-35021 Phone (510) 653-9850 

Responsible Party Identification Background 

Local ID: R00003069 
Related ID: NA 

RWQCBID: NA 

Global ID: T10000002S19 

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) names a "Responsible Party," as defined under 23 C.C.R Sec. 2720. 
Section 2720 defines a responsible party 4 ways. An RP can be: 

1. "Any person who owns or operates an underground storage tank used for the storage of any hazardous 
substance." 

2. "In the case of any underground storage tank no longer in use, any person who owned or operated the 
underground storage tank immediately before the discontinuation of its use." 

3. "Any owner of property where an unauthorized release of a hazardous substance from an underground 
storage tank has occurred." 

4. "Any person who had or has control over an underground storage tank at the time of or following an 
unauthorized release of a hazardous substance." 

ACEH has named the responsible parties for this site as detailed below. 

Page 1 of2 
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ATTACHMENT A - RESPONSIBLE PARTIES DATA SHEET (Continued) 

December 9, 2010 

Responsible Party Identification 

Existence of Unauthorized Release 

One approximately 1,000-gallon underground storage tank (USD that stored diesel, heating oil, or bunker oil was 
excavated and removed from the beneath the sidewalk at the site on February 8, 2010. Upon consultation with the 
adjacent property owner, the City of Emeryville removed the UST on behalf of the property owner. This action was 
taken to facilitate the completion of street improvements along Park Avenue. No holes were reported. Pit water 
had an oily sheen and was foamy, was pumped out, but did not recharge. Two confirmation soil samples were 
collected from beneath the excavation and one was collected from the soil stockpile. TPH as diesel (5.8 and 15 
mg/kg) was detected beneath the excavation, while a concentration of TPH as diesel (830 mg/kg) was detected in 
the four-point stockpile sample; both indicate than an unauthorized release had occurred. 

Responsible Party Identification 

Pellegrini Refrigeration & Restaurant Equipment Co. is the former property owner associated with the 
underground storage tank (UST). Pellegrini Refrigeration & Restaurant Equipment Co. is a responsible party 
for the site because it owned an UST used for the storage of a hazardous substance (Definition 1) and owned 
the property associated with an unauthorized release (Definition 3). 

Apex Refrigeration Corporation was the property owner associated with the underground storage tank (USD at the 
time of tank removal. The Apex Refrigeration Corporation is a responsible party for the site because it owns the 
property associated with an unauthorized release (Definition 3). 

Page 2 of 2 
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APN: 049-1036-003 

Recording Requested By: 
Michael 0. Lamphere, Esq. 

When recorded mail to: 
Michael 0 . Lampher~, Esq. 
Lamphere Law Offices, LLP 
900 Larkspur Landing Circle 
Suite 179 
Larkspur, CA 94939 

Mail Tax Sfate.rm:nts to; 
Pennie Barger 
Corporate Secretary & Treasurer, 
APEX REFRIGERATION, CORPORATION 
1550 Park Ave. 
Emeryville, CA 94608 

2003149334 03/17 /2003 01 :57 PM 
OFFICIAL RECORDS OF RECORDING FEE : 23 .00 
ALAMEDA COUNTY COUNTY TAX : 13200 .00 
PATRICK O'CONNELL 

II IHI llll 11 lll llnl 1111 · PGS 

CORPORATION GRANT DEED 

The Undersigned GRANTOR(S) Declares: 
The Documentary transfer tax to be paid is $ \ 3 ) d,00. oo . 
In the State of California, County of Alameda, City of Emeryville. 

GRANTOR, Pellegrini Refrigeration and Restaurant Equipment, Inc., a California 
corporation, hereby grants to GRANTEE, Apex Refrigeration Corporation, a California 
corporation, all that property situated in the City of Emeryville, County of Alameda, State of 
t""" .... l;fr'\ -n;~ .,.J4:3 ~ f""r11"'\Pfl !:lC " 
'-'U.1.J...1.. V.a. .i. .1o. .1 ,....., _, • ...., ...,,. . ... ...., - - · -~- . 

Parcel "A'', Parcel Map No. 3079, Filed November 15, 1979, Map 
Book 113, Page 58, Alameda County Records, but excepting 
therefrom any portion of the property as described in the Deed to 
Mario Pellegrini and Virginia Pellegrini recorded June 20, 1978, Reel 
447, Image 412; 

and further described as: 

All of the right, title and interest of every nature and kind whatsoever, 
of the party of the first part, in and to a certain spur track over, along 
and upon the following described route in the town of Emeryville, 
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County of Alameda, State of California, to wit: Commencing at a 
point on the northerly line of Park Ave., Distant 8.6 feet at right 
angels easterly from the west line of Hallack St., running thence 
northerly and parallel to said line of Hallack St. a distance of 145 feet, 
more or less, to a connection with a certain spur track of the Southern 
Pacific Railway Company in said Hallack St. , and together with all 
the right, title and interest of Air Reduction Company of California 
in and to a certain spur track agreement made by Southern Pacific 
Railway Company to and with one Oscar Sutro, dated March 3, 1917, 
and numbered document T-1719, which said spur track agreement, 
and the interests therein and thereof, of said Oscar Sutro were 
theretofore duly assigned by said Oscar Sutro to Air Reduction 
Company of California by a duly executed assigrnnent in wTiting, 
dated April 4, 191 7. Being the same property conveyed to the party 
of the first part by Air Reduction Pacific Company by deed, dated 
December 30, 1949 and recorded on January 26, 1950 in Book 6003, 
page 453 of Official Records of Alameda County, California, as 
conveyed by Air Reduction Company, incorporated, to GEE-JAY, 
Inc. , by deed recorded May 7, 1964, Instrument No. AW/72958, Reel 
1197, Image 20. 

DULY EXECUTED on March Ji./ , 2003 , at Emeryville, California, by: 

Pellegrini Refrigeration and Restaurant Equipment, Inc. 
A California corporation. 

[Acknowledgment (Civ. Code§ 1189(a)) continued on next page.] 

[Mail tax statements as directed above.] 
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CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

I.' 

~ '. 

State of California 

County of 

On ~~c.-\-\ 14,200~, before me, L\ ~T,)/oo.. ~AN. N<l~'( PU6L-\C..... 
Date Name and Title of Officer (e .g. , "Jane Doe , Notary Public") 

personally appeared ~DAt--1 S.A-OAl-S.ILI "-NJ? PeNJJlE' F. BA-126--e'"R-, 
Name(s) of Signer(s) 

~-- ······ ····~ 

@ 
LI NDA HERMAN 

: Commission# 1259172 
~ Notary Public - California ~ 
z -
~ San Francisco County t 

My Comm. Expires Ar:x l, 2004 
wuuwwuw u uuw w 

Place Notary Seal Above 

D personally known to me 
~roved to me on the basis of satisfactory 
evidence 

to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are 
subscribed to the within instrument and 
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed 
the same in his/her/their authorized 
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their 
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or 
the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) 
acted, executed the instrument. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

~ 
Signature Of. Notary Publ ic 

) 

OPTIONAL 
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document 

1
, and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. 

Description of Attached Document 
Title or Type of Document: CoR-PoF:A-TIC"-.l .:;;;-~ Pf:'E3> 

Document Date: --~-~~~\+--~_1_4-_._,,,_. '2-m~~"---3~---- Number of Pages: --~----

~ ; Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: ______________________ _ _ 

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer 
Signer's Name: __________________________ _ 

D Individual Top of thumb here 

[IL_C_orporate Officer - Title(s): ?'-"'~="-""--"'-'-~-,1--=-=-~"--"--"-"'-'------'--'=-'~=.i<.=...,_,._=--1 
D Partner - D Limited D General 

RIGHT THUMBPRINT 
OF SIGNER 

D Attorney in Fact 
D Trustee 
D Guardian or Conservator 
D Other: __________ ________________ _ 

Signer Is Representing : ________________________ ~-----~ 

•I 

J 

•) 

J 

•) 

~ 
•) 

I 

•I 
c;. " ::;_;,;, 

© 1999 National Notary Association• 9350 De Soto Ave. , P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91 313-2402 • www.nationalnotary.org Prod. No. 5907 Reorder: Call Toll-eree 1-800-Sn-Ge~? 



CONVEYANCE AND ASSIGNMENT 

Under the plan of complete distribution and liquidation adopted December 31 , 2002, by 
Pellegrini Refrigeratio11 and Restaurant Equipment, Inc.( the Corporation), a California corporation, 
hereby grants, conveys, sells, assigns, and transfers over in equal undivided interests in the following 
properties of the Corporation to the shareholders of its parent corporation, Apex Refrigeration 
Corporation, a California corporation, who are specifically described as Bogdan Sadalski, Terry M. 
Pellegrini, Pennie F. Barger, Jeanette Barger, and Michael J. Lee, the following: 

l. All of the Corporation's bank accounts, cash, and currency; 

2. All of the Corporation's accounts receivable, promissory notes, mortgages, pledges, 
other encumbrances, other evidences ofindebtedness, and other obligations of others 
owing to the Corporation; 

3. All of the Corporat]on' s causes of action and choses in action; 

4. All of the Corporation's stock, bonds, and other securities; and 

5. Any and all other property of whatever kind or nature and wherever located, and all 
the Corporation's right, title, and interest in that property. 

The specific enumeration or description of properties in this conveyance and assignment is 
not intended to limit the assets and properties that it covers; it is the intent of the Corporation by this 
instrument to convey all of its assets and properties of any and aH kinds or character to the 
shareholders listed above. 

This Conveyance and Assignment is made under the plan of distribution and liquidation 
adopted and approved by written consent of the above-named shareholders of the Corporation on 
December 31, 2002, in complete liquidation of the Corporation and in complete cancellation of all 
outstanding shares of capital stock of the Corporation. 

Tide to all properties shall become fully and completely conveyed and transferred to the 
above-named shareholders by the making of this instrument and delivery ofit to the shareholders, but 
the Corporation agrees, at the shareholders' request, to make, execute, and deliver to the 
shareholders such other and further deeds, bills of sale, conveyances, and assignments as may be 
desirable or convenient to further evidence the conveyance, assignment, and transfer effected by this 
Conveyance and Assignment. 

Ill/ 

Ill/ 
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IN WITNESS, the Corporation has caused this Conveyance and Assignment to be executed 
and its corporate seal to be affixed by its duly authorized officers on the date set forth below. 

Dated: March _Jj_, 2003. 

[Seal] 

[Seal] 

Pellegrini Refrigeration and Restaurant Equipment, Inc. 
A California corporation. 

Bogdan ~dalski 

Presideut, 
Pellegrini Refrigeration and Restaurant Equipment, Inc. 

[Acknowledgment continued on next page.] 
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CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT 
~-

State of California 

County of 

On MAU.L"- 14, '2..C0.3 'before me, L\NDA- ~~) NOr&R-~ t>VBUL 
Date Name and Title of Officer (e.g .. "Jane Doe, Notary Public") 

personally appeared SD'-DAN s.e-.-0A1-c; \"-.\. PENN it:=: 
" Narne(s) of Signer(s) 

F. 

0 personally known to me 
Ct...proved to me on the basis of satisfactory 
evidence 

to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are 
subscribed to the within instrument and 
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed 
the same in his/her/their authorized 
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their 
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or 
the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) 
acted , executed the instrument. 

Wl1'NESS my hand and official seal. 

Place Notary Seal Above 
'""~~~ 

Signature of) tary Public j 
OPTIONAL 

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document 
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. 

Description of Attached Document 
Title or Type of Document: CoN "e'f~ rn= Jlo<ND Ji...rs.s 1 ~""-'~-r 

Document Date: M L'2LH \ 1:,-~"'Z-00~~3~----- Number of Pages: __ "2---____ _ 

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: -------------------------

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer 
Signer's Name: --- - ------ ----------------­
C Individual 
[f;__Corporate Officer - Title(s) : "Pe..ES1 D.£?1-JT; S~CR-~'f TR.e?\'5~ 

7 
D Partner - D Limited [' General 
l' Attorney in Fact 
C Trustee 
D Guardian or Conservator 

LI Other: ------------ - - --------- - - ---

RIGHT THUMBPRINT 
OF SIGNER 

Top of 1humb here 

Signer Is Representing:------------------------ ~-----~ 

I 

© 1999 Narional Notary Associalion • 9350 De Soto Ave .. P.O. Box 2402 • Chatswor1h. CA 91313-2402 • www.nationalnotary.org Prod. No. 5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827 



ALAMEDA COUNlY 
HEAL TH CARE SERVICES 

AGENCY 
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director 

Certified Mail #: 7009 2820 001 4372 7529 

June 15, 2011 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL TH 
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR 

1131 HARBOR BAY.PARKWAY 
ALAMEDA, CA 94502 

(510) 567~777 
FAX (?10) 337-9135 

NOTICE OF RESPONSIBILITY 

. Site Name & AddreH: 
PELLEGRINI REFRIGERATION & RESTAU. EQUIP. CO. 

Local ID:. 

Related ID: 

R00003069 
NA 

1650 PARK AVE 
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 

Resoonslble Partv: 

PENNIE BARGER 
PELLEGRINI REFRIG. & RESTAU. EQUIP. 
155PARKAVE 
EMERYVILLE CA 94608-3502 

RWQCBID: 

Global ID: 
NA 
T10000002519 

Date First Reported: 3/12/201.0 

Substance: 128 Bunker fuer oil 

. . 
Funding for Oversight . LOPS - LOP State Fund 

Multiple RPs?: Yes 

Pursuant to sections 25297 .1 and 25297 .15 of the Health and Safety Code, you are hereby notified that the above site 
has been placed in the Local Oversight Program and the individual(s) or entity(ies) .shown above, or on the attached 
list, has (have} been identified as the party(ies) responsible for investigation and cleanup of the above site. Section 
25297 .15 further requires the primary or active Responsible Party to notify all current record owners of fee title before 
the local agency considers cleanup or site closure proposals or issues a closure letter. For purposes of implementing 
section 25297 .15, this agency has identified APEX REFRIGERATION CORP as the primary or active Responsible 
Party. It is the responsibility of the primary or active Responsible-Party to submit a letter to' this agency, within 20 
calendar days of receipt of this notice that identifies all current record owners of fee tiUe: It is also the. respcmsibility of 
the primary or active· Responsible Party to certify to the local agency that the required notifications have been made at 
the time a cleanup or site closure proposal is made or before the local agency makes a determination that no further 
action is required. If property ownership changes in the future, you must notify this local agency within 20 calendar 
days from when you are informed of the change. 

Any action or inaction by this local agency associated with corrective action, including responsible party identification, 
Is subject to petition to the State Water Resources Control Board. Petitions must be filed within 30 days from the date 
of the action1inaction. To obtain petition procedures, please FAX your request to the State Water Board at (916) 
341-5808 or telephone (916) 341-5650. 

Pursuant to section 25296.10(c)(6) of the Health and Safety Code, a responsible party may request the designation of 
an administering agency when required to conduct corrective action. Please contact this office for further information 
about the designation process. 

our caseworker DETTERMAN, MARK, at this office at (510)567-6876 if you have questions regarding 

Date: 

Attachment A: Responsible Parties Data Sheet 

cc: Jenniffer Jordan, SWRCB, D. Drogos, File 

ir/ i.. I 1--.. _, __ 
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL TH 
LUFT LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM 

ATTACHMENT A- RESPONSIBLE PARTIES DATA SHEET 

June 15, 2011 

Site Name & Address: 

PELLEGRINI REFRIGERATION & RESTAU. EQUIP. CO 

1650 PARK AVE 
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 

All Responsible Parties 

RP has been named a Primary RP - PENNIE BARGER 
PELLEGRINI REFRIGERATION & RESTAURANT EQUIPMENT CO. 
155 PARK AVE I EMERYVILLE, CA 94608-35021 Phone (510) 653-9850 

RP has been named a Primary RP - PENNIE BARGER 
APEX REFRIGERATION CORP 
155 PARK AVE I EMERYVILLE, CA 94608-35021 Phone (510) 653-9850 

Responsible Partv Identification Background 

Local ID: R00003069 
Related ID: NA 

RWQCBID: NA 

Global ID: T10000002519 

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) names a "Responsible Party," as defined under 23 C.C.R Sec. 2720. 
Section 2720 defines a responsible party 4 ways. An RP can be: 

1. "Any person who owns or operates an underground storage tank used for the storage of any hazardous 
substance." 

2. "In the case of any underground storage tank no longer in use, any person who owned or operated the 
underground storage tank immediately before the discontinuation of its use." 

3. "Any owner of property where an unauthorized release of a hazardous substance from an underground 
storage tank has occurred." 

4. "Any person who had or has control over an underground storage tank at the time of or following an 
unauthorized release of a hazardous substance." 

ACEH has named the responsible parties for this site as detailed below. 

Page 1 of2 
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ATTACHMENT A- RESPONSIBLE PARTIES DATA SHEET (Continued) 

June 15, 2011 

Responsible Party Identification 

Existence of Unauthorized Release 

One approximately 1,000-gallon underground storage tank (Usn that stored diesel, heating oil, or bunker oil was 
excavated and removed from the beneath the sidewalk at the site on February 8, 2010. Upon consultation with the 
adjacent property owner, the City of Emeryville removed the UST on behalf of the property owner. This action was 
taken to facilitate the completion of street improvements along Park Avenue. No holes were reported. Pit water 
had an oily sheen and was foamy, was pumped out, but did not recharge. Two confirmation soil samples were 
collected from beneath the excavation and one was collected from the soil stockpile. TPH as diesel (5.8 and 15 
mg/kg) was detected beneath the excavation, while a concentration of TPH as diesel (830 mg/kg} was detected in 
the four-point stockpile sample; both indicate than an unauthorized release had occurred. 

Responsible Party Identification 

Pellegrini Refrigeration & Restaurant Equipment Co. is the former property owner associated with the 
underground storage tank (UST). Pellegrini Refrigeration & Restaurant Equipment Co. is a responsible party 
for the site because it owned an UST used for the storage of a hazardous substance (Definition 1) and owned 
the property associated with an unauthorized release (Definition 3). 

Apex Refrigeration Corporation was the property owner associated with the underground storage tank (Usn at the 
time of tank removal. The Apex Refrigeration Corporation is a responsible party for the site because it owns the 
property associated with an unauthorized release (Definition 3). 

Page2 of2 
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From: Detterman, Mark, Env. Health
To: "ayanez@waterboards.ca.gov"
Cc: erik.oehlschlager@errg.com; pelco1969@sbcglobal.net; Michael Lamphere
Subject: RE: Fuel Leak Case No. R00003069 and GeoTracker Global 10 T1000002519 / Case: In re Apex Refrigeration /

 Our File #8203
Date: Tuesday, May 13, 2014 2:04:42 PM
Attachments: DIR_L_2011-06-29.pdf

DIR_L_2013-01-24.pdf
DIR_L_2013-07-25.pdf
DIR_L_2014-02-03.pdf
ENF_L_2012-03-14.pdf
NOR_L_2011-06-15.pdf

Importance: High

Hi Adriana,

I wanted to followup on the denial of this claim.  I am the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) Local
 Oversight Program (LOP) case worker for the site (which you know as Claim 020064).  I am not sure why the first
 page of the Notice of Responsibly (NOR) that was uploaded to Geotracker and to the ACEH webpage for this case
 does not include the APEX Refrigeration Corp. sheet; however, if you will note on page two of the NOR (entitled
 Attachment A - Responsible Parties Data Sheet), two parties are listed as RPs; both Pellegrini and Apex.  On page
 two, are the four definitions the State requires to be used to identify an RP.  On page three of the NOR that is on
 Geotracker, each party is identified by the appropriate definition(s).  APEX is again identified on that page (page
 three).  Because APEX purchased the assets of Pellegrini, it is the surviving corporation of the two.

I have also attached a copy of the last three directive letters (DIRs), and one enforcement letter.  Each is addressed
 to Pennie Barger at both companies due to the structure of the sale of the assets of Pellegrini to APEX.  The only
 directive letter that does not is the June 29, 2011 letter (also attached), which was incorrect and corrected in the four
 subsequent letters.

Additionally, my electronic case files indicates that APEX should have received the first page of the NOR, as my
 Word version contains the certified mail number associated with the letter.  I would guess that for some reason it
 was not copied when it was converted to a PDF format. The USPO website does not allow a search for a certified
 letter this old, as we have attempted to determine what happened from that end as well.

Finally, I do not have a record of a December 9, 2010 NOR.  It is not in our database system, or on our webpage, nor
 on Geotracker.  The only NOR that I have record of is the one dated June 15, 2011, which has been uploaded to
 Geotracker.  If the earlier 2010 NOR existed, ACEH considers the 2011 NOR to be the correct one (also attached)

Will APEX need to go through the entire appeals process to rectify this situation?  Because the appeal process only
 exists for 30 days after April 18, or this Sunday, what is your best advice?  Can this be handled informally, or is it
 best to handle formally and involve Lisa Babcock?  I would like to allow this site to progress to closure as quickly
 as possible.
If you have questions, please let me know.  My contact information is below.

Thanks for your attention,

Mark Detterman
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist, PG, CEG
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA  94502
Direct: 510.567.6876
Fax:    510.337.9335
Email: mark.detterman@acgov.org

PDF copies of case files can be downloaded at:

mailto:Mark.Detterman@acgov.org
mailto:ayanez@waterboards.ca.gov
mailto:erik.oehlschlager@errg.com
mailto:pelco1969@sbcglobal.net
mailto:mlamphere@lampherelaw.com



 


ALAMEDA COUNTY 


HEALTH CARE SERVICES 
                                             AGENCY 
                        ALEX BRISCOE, Director 


 
 
 
June 29, 2011 
 
Ms. Pennie Barger 
Pellegrini Refrigeration & Restaurant Equipment Company 
1650 Park Avenue 
Emeryville, CA  94608 
(sent via electronic mail to pelco1969@sbcglobal.net) 
 


Subject: Request for Site Investigation Work Plan; Fuel Leak Case No. RO0003069 and 
GeoTracker Global ID T1000002519, Pellegrini Refrigeration & Restaurant Equipment 
Company, 1650 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608 


 
Dear Ms. Barger: 


Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) has reviewed the case file, including the March 12, 2010 
Underground Storage Tank Removal Report generated by P&D Environmental, Inc. (P&D).  The report 
indicates that on February 8, 2010 one approximately 1,000-gallon underground storage tank (UST) that 
had been used to stored diesel, heating oil, or bunker oil was excavated and removed from beneath the 
sidewalk and street at the subject site.  After consulting with Pellegrini Refrigeration & Restaurant 
Equipment Company, the adjacent property owner, the City of Emeryville removed the UST on behalf of 
the owner.  This action was taken to facilitate the completion of street improvements along Park Avenue.  
No holes were reported.  Pit water had an oily sheen and was oily and foamy, was pumped out, but did 
not recharge.  Two confirmation soil samples were collected from beneath the excavation and one was 
collected from the soil stockpile.  TPH as diesel (5.8 and 15 mg/kg) was detected beneath the excavation, 
while a concentration of TPH as diesel (830 mg/kg) was detected in the four-point stockpile sample; both 
indicate than an unauthorized release had occurred.  BTEX, EDB and 1,2-DCA were not detected at 
standard limits of detection in all samples. 


Based on the review of the case file ACEH requests that you address the following technical comments 
and send us the documents requested below. 


 


TECHNICAL COMMENTS 


1. Request for a Work Plan – In order to define the extent of any soil and groundwater contamination 
(lateral, downgradient, and vertical in soil and groundwater), ACEH requests the submittal of a work 
plan by a consultant qualified to undertake the work by the date identified below. 


2. GeoTracker Compliance – A review of the State Water Resources Control Board's (SWRCB) 
GeoTracker website indicates the site has not been claimed.  Because this is a state requirement, 
ACEH requests that the site be claimed in GeoTracker by the date identified below. 


Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 16, Article 12, Sections 2729 
and 2729.1, beginning September 1, 2001, all analytical data, including monitoring well samples, 
submitted in a report to a regulatory agency as part of the UST or LUST program, must be 
transmitted electronically to the SWRCB GeoTracker system via the internet.  Also, beginning 
January 1, 2002, all permanent monitoring points utilized to collect groundwater samples (i.e. 
monitoring wells) and submitted in a report to a regulatory agency, must be surveyed (top of casing) 
to mean sea level and latitude and longitude to sub-meter accuracy using NAD 83.  A California 
licensed surveyor may be required to perform this work.  Additionally, pursuant to California Code of 


ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 
(510) 567-6700 
FAX (510) 337-9335 







Ms. Pennie Barger 
RO0003069 
June 29, 2011, Page 2 
 


Regulations, Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 30, Articles 1 and 2, Sections 3893, 3894, and 3895, 
beginning July 1, 2005, the successful submittal of electronic information (i.e. report in PDF format) 
shall replace the requirement for the submittal of a paper copy.  Please claim your site and upload all 
future submittals to GeoTracker and ACEH’s ftp server by the date specified below.  Electronic 
reporting is described below on the attachments. 


Additional information regarding the SWRCB’s GeoTracker website may be obtained online at 
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/ust/electronic_submittal/ and  
http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/electronic_submittal/report_rqmts.shtml) or by contacting the 
GeoTracker Help Desk at geotracker@waterboards.ca.gov or (866) 480-1028. 
 


UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND 


Please be aware that site investigation/site cleanup costs may be reimbursable from the California 
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund.  The application and additional information is available at the 
State Water Resources Control Board’s website at 
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/ustcf.  Please be aware that reimbursement 
monies are contingent upon maintaining compliance with directives from ACEH.  Additional information 
about the USTCF can be found below in the attachments to this letter. 


 


TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST 


Please submit the following deliverable to ACEH (Attention: Mark Detterman), according to the following 
schedule: 


 September 2, 2011 – Work Plan 


 60 Days After Work Plan Approval – Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report 


 


These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10.  23 
CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible 
party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance 
with this request. 


Should you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567--6876 or send me an electronic mail 
message at mark.detterman@acgov.org. 


Sincerely, 


 
 
 
Mark Detterman, PG, CEG 
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist 
 
Enclosures: Attachment 1 – Responsible Party (ies) Legal Requirements / Obligations 
  Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions 
 
cc:  Mr. Markus Niebanck, Emeryville Redevelopment Agency, 1333 Park Ave. Emeryville, CA  94608 
 (sent via electronic mail to mniebanck@ci.emeryville.ca.us) 
 


Donna Drogos, ACEH, (sent via electronic mail to donna.drogos@acgov.org) 
Mark Detterman, ACEH, (sent via electronic mail to mark.detterman@acgov.org) 
Geotracker, Case Electronic File 







Attachment 1 
 


Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements / Obligations 


 


REPORT REQUESTS 


These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10.  23 CCR 
Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response 
to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request. 


ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS 


ACEH’s Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of reports in electronic 
form.  The electronic copy replaces paper copies and is expected to be used for all public information requests, 
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to 
the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the attached “Electronic 
Report Upload Instructions.”  Submission of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing 
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) 
GeoTracker website.  In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of 
information for all groundwater cleanup programs.  For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from 
underground storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of 
monitoring wells, and other data to the GeoTracker database over the Internet.  Beginning July 1, 2005, these 
same reporting requirements were added to Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC) sites.  Beginning July 
1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports for all sites is required in GeoTracker (in PDF format).  
Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on these requirements 
(http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/ust/electronic_submittal/). 


PERJURY STATEMENT 


All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover 
letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:  "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that 
the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the 
best of my knowledge."  This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company.  
Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted 
for this fuel leak case. 


PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS 


The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and 
technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed 
under the direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional.  For your submittal to be considered a 
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by 
an appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of 
professional certification.  Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this 
requirement. 


UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND 


Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your becoming ineligible 
to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse 
you for the cost of cleanup. 


AGENCY OVERSIGHT 


If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider 
referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for 
possible enforcement actions.  California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement 
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation. 


 


 







Attachment 1 
 


Alameda County Environmental Cleanup 
Oversight Programs 


(LOP and SLIC) 


REVISION DATE: July 20, 2010 


ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005 


PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005; 
December 16, 2005; March 27, 2009; July 8, 2010 


SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions 


 
The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in 
electronic form to the county’s ftp site.  Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted.  The electronic copy replaces the 
paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. 
 
REQUIREMENTS  
 


 Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail. 
 Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single portable document format (PDF) 


with no password protection.  
 It is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather than 


scanned. 
 Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic signature. 
 Do not password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the 


document will be secured in compliance with the County’s current security standards and a password. Documents 
with password protection will not be accepted. 


 Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer 
monitor. 


 Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention: 
 
RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date (e.g., RO#5555_WorkPlan_2005-06-14)  


 
Submission Instructions 
 
1) Obtain User Name and Password 


a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to upload 
files to the ftp site. 


i) Send an e-mail to deh.loptoxic@acgov.org 
b) In the subject line of your request, be sure to include “ftp PASSWORD REQUEST” and in the body of your 


request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in 
Geotracker) you will be posting for. 


 
2) Upload Files to the ftp Site  


a) Using Internet Explorer (IE4+), go to ftp://alcoftp1.acgov.org 
(i) Note: Netscape, Safari, and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site as they are NOT being 


supported at this time.  
b) Click on Page located on the Command bar on upper right side of window, and then scroll down to Open FTP 


Site in Windows Explorer.  
c) Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.) 
d) Open “My Computer” on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site.  
e) With both “My Computer” and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from “My 


Computer” to the ftp window. 
 


3) Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs  
a) Send email to deh.loptoxic@acgov.org notify us that you have placed a report on our ftp site.  
b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail.  Your Caseworker’s e-mail address is the entire first name then a period 


and entire last name @acgov.org.  (e.g., firstname.lastname@acgov.org)  
c) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by Report Upload.  (e.g., Subject: RO1234 


Report Upload)  If site is a new case without an RO#, use the street address instead. 


d) If your document meets the above requirements and you follow the submission instructions, you will receive a 
notification by email indicating that your document was successfully uploaded to the ftp site. 





				2011-06-29T11:43:32-0700

		Mark E. Detterman












  ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 
 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
 Alameda, CA 94502-6577


January 24, 2013         (510) 567-6700 
 FAX (510) 337-9335


Ms. Pennie Barger 
Apex Refrigeration Corp. and 
Pellegrini Refrigeration & Restaurant Equipment Co. 
1550 Park Avenue 
Emeryville, CA  94608 
(sent via electronic mail to: pelco1969@sbcglobal.net) 
 


Subject: Conditional Approval of Site Investigation Work Plan; Fuel Leak Case No. RO0003069 and 
GeoTracker Global ID T1000002519, Pellegrini Refrigeration & Restaurant Equipment 
Company, 1550 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608 


 
Dear Ms. Barger: 


Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) has reviewed the case file, including the October 31, 2012 
Work Plan for Soil and Groundwater Investigation, generated by Engineering / Remediation Resources 
Group, Inc (ERRG).  The work plan was submitted in response to an ACEH letter dated March 14, 2012.  
Thank you for submitting the work plan. 


Based on ACEH staff review of the work plan, the proposed scope of work is conditionally approved for 
implementation provided that the technical comments below are incorporated during the proposed work.  
Submittal of a revised work plan or a work plan addendum is not required unless an alternate scope of work 
outside that described in the work plan or these technical comments is proposed.  We request that you 
address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the report described 
below.  Please provide 72-hour advance written notification to this office (e-mail preferred to: 
mark.detterman@acgov.org) prior to the start of field activities. 


 


TECHNICAL COMMENTS 


1. Work Plan Modifications – The referenced work plan proposes a series of actions with which ACEH is 
in general agreement of undertaking; however, ACEH requests several modifications to the approach.  
Please submit a report by the date specified below. 


a. Soil Sample Selection Protocols – The work plan proposes to collect and retain for laboratory 
analysis soil samples at the approximate depths of 4 and 6 feet below grade surface (bgs), or at 
indications of potential contamination.  Please note that the Low-Threat Closure Policy (LTCP) 
recommends the collection and analysis of multiple soil samples in two depth zones (0 to 5 feet, 
and 5 to 10 feet bgs).  Consequently please collect multiple samples in these depth intervals (as 
is currently planned), as well as at significant lithology changes. 


Additionally please collect, retain, and analyze a sufficient number of soil samples to determine 
the vertical extent of contaminated soil beneath the site. 


b. Groundwater Collection Protocols – The work plan indicates that the soil bores will be 
installed to a depth of 10 feet bgs and that groundwater will be collected and analyzed.  Should 
groundwater not be present in the upper 10 feet bgs, ACEH requests the soil bores be extended 
a sufficient depth to encounter, collect, and analyze a groundwater sample. 


ACEH additionally requests that if the Hydropunch sampler is not successful in collecting a 
groundwater sample, that a temporary PVC casing be installed in each bore to allow the 
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collection of groundwater, and that the bore and casing be allowed to remain open a sufficiently 
long period of time for groundwater to infiltrate the well casing, including overnight. 


c. Appropriate Analytical Suite – The work plan proposes to analyze soil and groundwater by 
TPH purgeables, TPH extractables (with Silica Gel Cleanup), BTEX, and PAHs.  ACEH also 
requests inclusion of all fuel oxygenates (MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, and TBA) in the analytical 
suite.  Analysis for ethanol and methanol can be excluded. 


2. Request for a Preferential Pathway Survey – To preclude the potential for contaminant migration due 
to manmade conduits and utilities ACEH also requests the identification and location of utility conduits 
along Park Avenue in the vicinity of the site investigation.  As you are likely aware, the purpose of the 
preferential pathway study is to locate potential migration pathways and conduits and determine the 
probability of a groundwater plume encountering preferential pathways and conduits that could spread 
contamination.  Specifically ACEH requests the inclusion of utility laterals an often overlooked potential 
conduit.  Consequently, we request that you perform a preferential pathway study that details the 
potential migration pathways and potential conduits (utilities, utility laterals, pipelines, foundational, and 
etc.) for vertical and lateral migration that may be present in the vicinity of the site.  Please report on the 
findings of the survey in the soil and groundwater investigation report requested below. 


Discuss your analysis and interpretation of the results of the preferential pathway and report your results 
in the report requested below.  The results of your study shall contain all information required by 
California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 16, §2654(b). 


a. Utility Survey - An evaluation of all utility lines, utility laterals, and trenches (including sewers, 
storm drains, pipelines, trench backfill, foundation backfill, etc.) within and near the site and 
plume area(s) is required as part of your study.  Please synthesize available information and 
maps, and generate appropriate (vicinity and / or site specific) maps and cross-sections (if 
appropriate) illustrating the location and depth of all utility lines and trenches within and near the 
site and plume areas(s) as part of your study. 


 


TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST 


Please upload technical reports to the ACEH ftp site (Attention: Mark Detterman), and to the State Water 
Resources Control Board’s Geotracker website, in accordance with the specified file naming convention 
below, according to the following schedule: 


 March 22, 2013 – Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report 
File to be named: RO3069_SWI_R_yyyy-mm-dd 


These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10.  23 
CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party 
in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this 
request. 


 


Should you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567--6876 or send me an electronic mail 
message at mark.detterman@acgov.org. 


Sincerely, 


 
 
 
Mark Detterman, PG, CEG 
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist 
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Enclosures: Attachment 1 – Responsible Party (ies) Legal Requirements / Obligations 
  Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions 
 
cc:  Erik Brown, Engineering / Remediation Resources Group, Inc, 4585 Pacheco Blvd, Suite 200, 


Martinez, CA  94553; (sent via electronic mail to Erik.Brown@errg.com) 
 
Donna Drogos, (sent via electronic mail to donna.drogos@acgov.org) 
Mark Detterman (sent via electronic mail to mark.detterman@acgov.org) 
Electronic File, GeoTracker 


  







Attachment 1 
Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements/Obligations 


 


REPORT/DATA REQUESTS 


These reports/data are being requested pursuant to Division 7 of the California Water Code (Water Quality), Chapter 6.7 
of Division 20 of the California Health and Safety Code (Underground Storage of Hazardous Substances), and Chapter 16 
of Division 3 of Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations (Underground Storage Tank Regulations).  


ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS 


ACEH’s Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (Local Oversight Program [LOP] for unauthorized releases from 
petroleum Underground Storage Tanks [USTs], and Site Cleanup Program [SCP] for unauthorized releases of non-
petroleum hazardous substances) require submission of reports in electronic format pursuant to Chapter 3 of Division 7, 
Sections 13195 and 13197.5 of the California Water Code, and Chapter 30, Articles 1 and 2, Sections 3890 to 3895 of 
Division 3 of Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations (23 CCR).  Instructions for submission of electronic documents 
to the ACEH FTP site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload Instructions.”   


Submission of reports to the ACEH FTP site is in addition to requirements for electronic submittal of information (ESI) to 
the State Water Resources Control Board’s (SWRCB) Geotracker website. In April 2001, the SWRCB adopted 23 CCR, 
Division 3, Chapter 16, Article 12, Sections 2729 and 2729.1 (Electronic Submission of Laboratory Data for UST Reports). 
Article 12 required electronic submittal of analytical laboratory data submitted in a report to a regulatory agency (effective 
September 1, 2001), and surveyed locations (latitude, longitude and elevation) of groundwater monitoring wells (effective 
January 1, 2002) in Electronic Deliverable Format (EDF) to Geotracker. Article 12 was subsequently repealed in 2004 and 
replaced with Article 30 (Electronic Submittal of Information) which expanded the ESI requirements to include electronic 
submittal of any report or data required by a regulatory agency from a cleanup site. The expanded ESI submittal 
requirements for petroleum UST sites subject  to the requirements of 23 CCR, Division, 3, Chapter 16, Article 11, became 
effective December 16, 2004. All other electronic submittals required pursuant to Chapter 30 became effective January 1, 
2005. Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on these requirements. 
(http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/ust/electronic_submittal/) 


PERJURY STATEMENT 


All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover letter from 
the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:  "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information 
and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge."  
This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company.  Please include a cover letter 
satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case. 


PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS 


The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 7835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and technical 
or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the 
direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional.  For your submittal to be considered a valid technical 
report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an appropriately 
licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional 
certification.  Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this requirement. 


UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND 


Please note that delays in investigation, late reports, or enforcement actions may result in your becoming ineligible to 
receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for 
the cost of cleanup. 


AGENCY OVERSIGHT 


If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider 
referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible 
enforcement actions.  California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including 
administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.  







 


 


Alameda County Environmental Cleanup 
Oversight Programs 


(LOP and SCP) 


REVISION DATE: July 25, 2012 


ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005 


PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005; 
December 16, 2005; March 27, 2009; July 8, 2010 


SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions 


 
The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (petroleum UST and SCP) require submission of all 
reports in electronic form to the county’s FTP site.  Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted.  The electronic 
copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and 
compliance/enforcement activities. 
 
REQUIREMENTS  
 


 Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail. 
 Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single Portable Document Format 


(PDF) with no password protection.  
 It is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather 


than scanned. 
 Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic 


signature. 
 Do not password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the 


document will be secured in compliance with the County’s current security standards and a password. 
Documents with password protection will not be accepted. 


 Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer 
monitor. 


 Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention: 
 
RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date (e.g., RO#5555_WorkPlan_2005-06-14)  


 
Submission Instructions 
 
1) Obtain User Name and Password 


a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to 
upload files to the ftp site. 


i) Send an e-mail to deh.loptoxic@acgov.org 
b) In the subject line of your request, be sure to include “ftp PASSWORD REQUEST” and in the body of your 


request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in 
Geotracker) you will be posting for. 


 
2) Upload Files to the ftp Site  


a) Using Internet Explorer (IE4+), go to ftp://alcoftp1.acgov.org 
(i) Note: Netscape, Safari, and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site as they are NOT being 


supported at this time.  
b) Click on Page located on the Command bar on upper right side of window, and then scroll down to Open FTP 


Site in Windows Explorer.  
c) Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.) 
d) Open “My Computer” on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site.  
e) With both “My Computer” and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from “My 


Computer” to the ftp window. 
 


3) Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs  
a) Send email to deh.loptoxic@acgov.org notify us that you have placed a report on our ftp site.  
b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail.  Your Caseworker’s e-mail address is the entire first name then a period 


and entire last name @acgov.org.  (e.g., firstname.lastname@acgov.org)  
c) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by Report Upload.  (e.g., Subject: RO1234 


Report Upload)  If site is a new case without an RO#, use the street address instead. 
d) If your document meets the above requirements and you follow the submission instructions, you will receive a 


notification by email indicating that your document was successfully uploaded to the ftp site. 








  ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 
 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
 Alameda, CA 94502-6577


July 25, 2013         (510) 567-6700 
 FAX (510) 337-9335


Ms. Pennie Barger 
Apex Refrigeration Corp. and 
Pellegrini Refrigeration & Restaurant Equipment Co. 
1550 Park Avenue 
Emeryville, CA  94608 
(sent via electronic mail to: pelco1969@sbcglobal.net) 
 


Subject: Request for Data Gap Investigation Work Plan and Focused SCM; Fuel Leak Case No. 
RO0003069 and GeoTracker Global ID T1000002519, Pellegrini Refrigeration & Restaurant 
Equipment Company, 1550 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608 


Dear Ms. Barger: 


Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) has reviewed the case file, including the May 31, 2013 Soil 
and Groundwater Investigation Summary Report, generated by Engineering / Remediation Resources 
Group, Inc (ERRG).  The report was submitted in response to an ACEH letter dated January 24, 2013, with 
further modifications contained in a January 24, 2013 e-mail.  Thank you for submitting the report. 


The report documented concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline up to 510 mg/kg, 
3,100 mg/kg TPH as diesel, and 550 mg/kg TPH as motor oil in soil.  Concentrations up to 31,000 µg/l TPH 
as gasoline, 83,000 µg/l TPH as diesel, and 5,200 µg/l TPH as motor oil were documented in groundwater.  
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) or methyl tertiary butyl either (MTBE) were not 
detected in soil or groundwater samples.  A number of Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) were 
detected in soil; however, were detected below the appropriate May 2013 San Francisco Regional Water 
Quality Control Board’s (RWQCBs) Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) for soil.  A number of PAHs 
were detected in groundwater; however, only benzo(b)fluoranthene was  detected above appropriate 
groundwater ESLs.  The data appears to suggest the presence of Light Non-Aqueous Phase Liquids 
(LNAPL).  The report recommended the installation of three groundwater wells and additional investigation 
measures. 


ACEH has evaluated the data and recommendations presented in the above-mentioned reports, in 
conjunction with the case files, and the State Water Resources Control Board’s (SWRCBs) Low Threat 
Underground Storage Tank Case Closure Policy (LTCP).  Based on ACEH staff review, we have determined 
that the site fails to meet the LTCP General Criteria d (Free Product), e (Site Conceptual Model), f 
(Secondary Source Removal) and the Media-Specific Criteria for Groundwater, and the Media-Specific 
Criteria for Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air. 


Therefore, at this juncture ACEH requests that you prepare a Data Gap Investigation Work Plan that is 
supported by a focused Site Conceptual Model (SCM) to address the Technical Comments provided below. 


 


TECHNICAL COMMENTS 


1. LTCP General Criteria d (Free Product) – The LTCP requires free product to be removed to the extent 
practicable at release sites where investigations indicate the presence of free product by removing in a 
manner that minimizes the spread of the unauthorized release into previously uncontaminated zones by 
using recovery and disposal techniques appropriate to the hydrogeologic conditions at the site, and that 
properly treats, discharges, or disposes of recovery byproducts in compliance with applicable laws.  
Additionally, the LTCP requires that abatement of free product migration be used as a minimum objective 
for the design of any free product removal system. 
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ACEH’s review of the case files indicates that insufficient data has been collected to assess the 
presence of free product at the site.  Specifically, TPH as diesel was detected in soil and groundwater in 
the recent investigation at a concentration up to 3,100 mg/kg and 83,000 µg/l, respectively, indicating the 
possible presence of LNAPL.  The Technical Justification for Vapor Intrusion Media-Specific Criteria, 
generated in support of the Low-Threat Closure Policy (LTCP), states “indirect” evidence for LNAPL are 
soil concentrations over 10 to 50 mg/kg TPH as diesel and 100 to 200 mg/kg TPH as gas. 


Please present a strategy in the Data Gap Work Plan (described in Item 6 below) to determine if LNAPL 
is present at the site.   Alternatively, please provide justification of why the site satisfies this General 
Criteria of the LTCP in the focused SCM described in Item 6 below. 


2. LTCP General Criteria e (Site Conceptual Model) – According to the LTCP, the SCM is a fundamental 
element of a comprehensive site investigation.  The SCM establishes the source and attributes of the 
unauthorized release, describes all affected media (including soil, groundwater, and soil vapor as 
appropriate), describes local geology, hydrogeology and other physical site characteristics that affect 
contaminant environmental transport and fate, and identifies all confirmed and potential contaminant 
receptors (including water supply wells, surface water bodies, structures and their inhabitants).  The 
SCM is relied upon by practitioners as a guide for investigative design and data collection.  All relevant 
site characteristics identified by the SCM shall be assessed and supported by data so that the nature, 
extent and mobility of the release have been established to determine conformance with applicable 
criteria in this policy. 


Our review of the case files indicates that insufficient data and analysis has been collected to assess the 
nature, extent, and mobility of the release and to support compliance with General Criteria d as 
discussed in Item 1 above, General Criteria f, and Media Specific Criteria for Groundwater and the Media 
Specific Criteria for Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air, as described in Items 3, 4 and 5 below, respectively.  In 
particular the aerial extent of soil and groundwater contamination has not been defined, potential 
receptors have not been identified (utility conduits or other), and soil vapor has not been evaluated. 


3. General Criteria f – Secondary Source Has Been Removed to the Extent Practicable – Removal of 
the heating oil UST was conducted in February 2010.  Tank removal confirmation soil samples detected 
up to 15 mg/kg TPH as diesel; however, the recent investigation detected up to 3,100 mg/kg TPH as 
diesel, (as well as other TPH compounds as previously listed above).  Consequently, soil and 
groundwater characterization in the vicinity of the former UST location has begun but is incomplete, and 
the extent of practicable removal has not been determined. 


Please present a strategy in the Data Gap Work Plan (described in Item 6 below) to determine if the 
secondary source has been removed to the extent practicable.  Alternatively, please provide justification 
of why the site satisfies this General Criteria in the focused SCM described in Item 6 below. 


4. LTCP Media Specific Criteria for Groundwater – To satisfy the media-specific criteria for groundwater, 
the contaminant plume that exceeds water quality objectives must be stable or decreasing in aerial 
extent, and meet all of the additional characteristics of one of the five classes of sites listed in the policy. 


Our review of the case files indicates that insufficient data has been collected to support the requisite 
characteristics of plume stability or plume classification. 


Please present a strategy in the Data Gap Work Plan (described in Item 6 below) to address the items 
discussed above.   Alternatively, please provide justification of why the site satisfies the Media-Specific 
Criteria for Groundwater in the focused SCM described in Item 6 below. 


5. LTCP Media Specific Criteria for Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air – The LTCP describes conditions, 
including bioattenuation zones, which if met will assure that exposure to petroleum vapors in indoor air 
will not pose unacceptable health risks to human occupants of existing or future site buildings, and 
adjacent parcels.  Appendices 1 through 4 of the LTCP criteria illustrate four potential exposure 
scenarios and describe characteristics and criteria associated with each scenario. 


Our review of the case files indicates that insufficient data has been collected to support the requisite 
characteristics of one of the four scenarios. 


Please present a strategy in the Data Gap Investigation Work Plan (described in Item 6 below) to 
address the items discussed above.   Alternatively, please provide justification of why the site satisfies 
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the Media-Specific Criteria for Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air in the focused SCM described in Item 6 
below. 


Please note, that if direct measurement of soil gas is proposed, ensure that your strategy is consistent 
with the field sampling protocols described in the Department of Toxic Substances Control’s Final Vapor 
Intrusion Guidance (October 2011).  Consistent with the guidance, ACEH requires installation of 
permanent vapor wells to assess temporal and seasonal variations in soil gas concentrations. 


6. Data Gap Investigation Work Plan and Focused Site Conceptual Model – Please prepare a Data 
Gap Investigation Work Plan to address the technical comments listed above.  Please support the scope 
of work in the Data Gap Investigation Work Plan with a focused SCM and Data Quality Objectives 
(DQOs) that relate the data collection to each LTCP criteria.  For example please clarify which scenario 
within each Media-Specific Criteria a sampling strategy is intended to apply to. 


In order to expedite review, ACEH requests the focused SCM be presented in a tabular format that 
highlights the major SCM elements and associated data gaps, which need to be addressed to progress 
the site to case closure under the LTCP.  Please see Attachment A “Site Conceptual Model Requisite 
Elements”.  Please sequence activities in the proposed revised data gap investigation scope of work to 
enable efficient data collection in the fewest mobilizations possible. 


In the Data Gap Investigation Work Plan ACEH specifically requests the inclusion of further efforts to 
determine the depths of vicinity utility lines and vault boxes in order to determine the potential for these 
conduits to transmit soil or groundwater contamination to receptors. 


7. GeoTracker Compliance – Thank you for claiming the site in Geotracker, and for uploading the work 
plan and subsequent report.  The uploaded reports are appreciated.  However, a review of the case file 
and the State’s Geotracker database indicates that the site is not in compliance with previous directive 
letters.  Compliance is also a State requirement.  Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, Title 23, 
Division 3, Chapter 16, Article 12, Sections 2729 and 2729.1, beginning September 1, 2001, all analytical 
data, including monitoring well samples, submitted in a report to a regulatory agency as part of the UST 
or LUST program, must be transmitted electronically to the SWRCB GeoTracker system via the internet.  
In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information 
for all groundwater cleanup programs, including SLIC programs.  Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic 
submittal of a complete copy of all reports for all sites was required in GeoTracker.  At present missing 
data and documents include, but may not be limited to, older reports, all EDF submittals, GEO_MAPS, 
GEO_WELL data, and all bore logs.  Compliance is required by the State and is tied to 
reimbursement funding by the UST Cleanup Fund.  Please see Attachment 1 for limited additional 
details, and the state GeoTracker website for full details.  ACEH requests notification of, and a list of, the 
documents uploaded to Geotracker.  Please upload all submittals to GeoTracker as well as to ACEH’s 
ftp website by the date specified below. 


8. Appropriate Groundwater Classification - Please aware that at present all groundwater in Emeryville 
is currently classified as ‘MUN’ (potentially suitable for municipal or domestic water supply).  According to 
the RWQCB Water Quality Control Plan (Basin Plan), dated January 18, 2007, for the San Francisco 
Bay Basin, “the term 'groundwater' includes all subsurface waters, whether or not these waters meet the 
classic definition of an aquifer or occur within identified groundwater basins.'  It is also stated in the Basin 
Plan that 'all groundwaters are considered suitable, or potentially suitable, for municipal or domestic 
water supply (MUN).”  Therefore, the groundwater beneath the subject site must be considered 
beneficial for these uses unless shown to be non-beneficial using criteria presented in the Basin Plan.  
Please adjust your evaluation to reflect this in future reports.  (The proposed “Zone B Berkeley / Albany 
Groundwater Management Zone” contained in the June 1999 East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin 
Beneficial Use Evaluation Report was ultimately not adopted in the 2007 Basin Plan).  However, please 
also be aware that case closure does not necessarily require cleanup to MUN cleanup goals, only that (if 
necessary) those goals can be met within a reasonable timeframe, or that alternative goals defined by 
the recently enacted LTCP be demonstrated. 


9. Appropriate Environmental Screening Levels – The RWQCB ESLs have recently been revised 
several times, the most recent in late May 2013.  ACEH recognizes that the referenced Soil and 
Groundwater Investigation Summary Report was generated prior to the most recent revision.  ACEH 
requests that future reports incorporate updated ESLs. 







Ms. Pennie Barger 
RO0003069 
July 25, 2013, Page 4 
 
 


TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST 


Please upload technical reports to the ACEH ftp site (Attention: Mark Detterman), and to the State Water 
Resources Control Board’s Geotracker website, in accordance with the specified file naming convention 
below, according to the following schedule: 


 September 30, 2013 – Data Gap Investigation Work Plan and Focused SCM 
File to be named: RO3069_WP_R_yyyy-mm-dd 


 


These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10.  23 
CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party 
in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this 
request. 


Thank you for your cooperation.  Should you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567--6876 or 
send me an electronic mail message at mark.detterman@acgov.org. 


Sincerely, 


 
 
 
 
Mark Detterman, PG, CEG 
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist 
 
Enclosures: Attachment 1 – Responsible Party (ies) Legal Requirements / Obligations 
  Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions 
 
  Attachment A – Site Conceptual Model Requisite Elements 
 
cc:  Erik Brown, Engineering / Remediation Resources Group, Inc, 4585 Pacheco Blvd, Suite 200, 


Martinez, CA  94553; (sent via electronic mail to Erik.Brown@errg.com) 
 
Donna Drogos, (sent via electronic mail to donna.drogos@acgov.org) 
Dilan Roe, ACEH, (sent via electronic mail to: dilan.roe@acgov.org) 
Mark Detterman (sent via electronic mail to mark.detterman@acgov.org) 
Electronic File, GeoTracker 
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Attachment 1 


Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements/Obligations 


REPORT/DATA REQUESTS 


These reports/data are being requested pursuant to Division 7 of the California Water Code (Water Quality), Chapter 6.7 of 
Division 20 of the California Health and Safety Code (Underground Storage of Hazardous Substances), and Chapter 16 of 
Division 3 of Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations (Underground Storage Tank Regulations).  


ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS 


ACEH’s Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (Local Oversight Program [LOP] for unauthorized releases from 
petroleum Underground Storage Tanks [USTs], and Site Cleanup Program [SCP] for unauthorized releases of non-petroleum 
hazardous substances) require submission of reports in electronic format pursuant to Chapter 3 of Division 7, Sections 13195 
and 13197.5 of the California Water Code, and Chapter 30, Articles 1 and 2, Sections 3890 to 3895 of Division 3 of Title 23 of 
the California Code of Regulations (23 CCR).  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the ACEH FTP site are 
provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload Instructions.”   


Submission of reports to the ACEH FTP site is in addition to requirements for electronic submittal of information (ESI) to the 
State Water Resources Control Board’s (SWRCB) Geotracker website. In April 2001, the SWRCB adopted 23 CCR, Division 
3, Chapter 16, Article 12, Sections 2729 and 2729.1 (Electronic Submission of Laboratory Data for UST Reports). Article 12 
required electronic submittal of analytical laboratory data submitted in a report to a regulatory agency (effective September 1, 
2001), and surveyed locations (latitude, longitude and elevation) of groundwater monitoring wells (effective January 1, 2002) in 
Electronic Deliverable Format (EDF) to Geotracker. Article 12 was subsequently repealed in 2004 and replaced with Article 30 
(Electronic Submittal of Information) which expanded the ESI requirements to include electronic submittal of any report or data 
required by a regulatory agency from a cleanup site. The expanded ESI submittal requirements for petroleum UST sites 
subject  to the requirements of 23 CCR, Division, 3, Chapter 16, Article 11, became effective December 16, 2004. All other 
electronic submittals required pursuant to Chapter 30 became effective January 1, 2005. Please visit the SWRCB website for 
more information on these requirements. (http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/ust/electronic_submittal/) 


PERJURY STATEMENT 


All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover letter from the 
responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:  "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or 
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge."  This letter 
must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company.  Please include a cover letter satisfying these 
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case. 


PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS 


The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 7835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and technical or 
implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of 
an appropriately registered or certified professional.  For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to 
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and 
include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.  Please ensure all that all 
technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this requirement. 


UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND 


Please note that delays in investigation, late reports, or enforcement actions may result in your becoming ineligible to receive 
grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of 
cleanup. 


AGENCY OVERSIGHT 


If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider referring 
your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement 
actions.  California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or 
monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.  



http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/ust/electronic_submittal/�





Alameda County Environmental Cleanup 
Oversight Programs 


(LOP and SCP) 


REVISION DATE: July 25, 2012 


ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005 


PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005; 
December 16, 2005; March 27, 2009; July 8, 2010 


SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions 


 
The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (petroleum UST and SCP) require submission of all 
reports in electronic form to the county’s FTP site.  Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted.  The electronic 
copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and 
compliance/enforcement activities. 


 


REQUIREMENTS  
 


 Please do not
 Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single Portable Document Format 


(PDF) with no password protection.  


 submit reports as attachments to electronic mail. 


 It is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather 
than scanned. 


 Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic 
signature. 


 Do not password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the 
document will be secured in compliance with the County’s current security standards and a password. 
Documents with password protection will not


 Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer 
monitor. 


 be accepted. 


 Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention: 
 
RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date (e.g., RO#5555_WorkPlan_2005-06-14)  


 
Submission Instructions 
 
1) Obtain User Name and Password 


a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to 
upload files to the ftp site. 


i) Send an e-mail to .loptoxic@acgov.org 
b) In the subject line of your request, be sure to include “ftp PASSWORD REQUEST” and in the body of your 


request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in 
Geotracker) you will be posting for. 


 
2) Upload Files to the ftp Site  


a) Using Internet Explorer (IE4+), go to ://alcoftp1.acgov.org 
(i) Note: Netscape, Safari, and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site as they are NOT being 


supported at this time.  
b) Click on Page located on the Command bar on upper right side of window, and then scroll down to Open FTP 


Site in Windows Explorer.  
c) Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.) 
d) Open “My Computer” on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site.  
e) With both “My Computer” and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from “My 


Computer” to the ftp window. 
 


3) Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs  
a) Send email to .loptoxic@acgov.org notify us that you have placed a report on our ftp site.  
b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail.  Your Caseworker’s e-mail address is the entire first name then a period 


and entire last name @acgov.org.  (e.g., firstname.lastname@acgov.org)  
c) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by Report Upload.  (e.g., Subject: RO1234 


Report Upload)  If site is a new case without an RO#, use the street address instead. 
d) If your document meets the above requirements and you follow the submission instructions, you will receive a 


notification by email indicating that your document was successfully uploaded to the ftp site. 
 



mailto:deh.loptoxic@acgov.org�

ftp://alcoftp1.acgov.org/�
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ATTACHMENT A 
 


Site Conceptual Model  


 


The site conceptual model (SCM) is an essential decision-making and communication tool for all 
interested parties during the site characterization, remediation planning and implementation, and 
closure process. A SCM is a set of working hypotheses pertaining to all aspects of the 
contaminant release, including site geology, hydrogeology, release history, residual and dissolved 
contamination, attenuation mechanisms, pathways to nearby receptors, and likely magnitude of 
potential impacts to receptors.  


The SCM is initially used to characterize the site and identify data gaps.  As the investigation 
proceeds and the data gaps are filled, the working hypotheses are modified, and the overall SCM 
is refined and strengthened until it is said to be “validated”.  At this point, the focus of the SCM 
shifts from site characterization towards remedial technology evaluation and selection, and later 
remedy optimization, and forms the foundation for developing the most cost-effective corrective 
action plan to protect existing and potential receptors.  


 
For ease of review, Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) requests utilization of tabular 
formats to (1) highlight the major SCM elements and their associated data gaps which need to be 
addressed to progress the site to case closure (see Table 1 of attached example), and (2) 
highlight the identified data gaps and proposed investigation activities (see Table 2 of the 
attached example).  ACEH requests that the tables presenting the SCM elements, data gaps, and 
proposed investigation activities be updated as appropriate at each stage of the project and 
submitted with work plans, feasibility studies, corrective action plans, and requests for closures to 
support proposed work, conclusions, and/or recommendations.  
 
The SCM should incorporate, but is not limited to, the topics listed below.  Please support the 
SCM with the use of large-scaled maps and graphics, tables, and conceptual diagrams to 
illustrate key points.  Please include an extended site map(s) utilizing an aerial photographic base 
map with sufficient resolution to show the facility, delineation of streets and property boundaries 
within the adjacent neighborhood, downgradient irrigation wells, and proposed locations of 
transects, monitoring wells, and soil vapor probes. 
 


a. Regional and local (on-site and off-site) geology and hydrogeology. Include a discussion 
of the surface geology (e.g., soil types, soil parameters, outcrops, faulting), subsurface 
geology (e.g., stratigraphy, continuity, and connectivity), and hydrogeology (e.g., water-
bearing zones, hydrologic parameters, impermeable strata).  Please include a structural 
contour map (top of unit) and isopach map for the aquitard that is presumed to separate 
your release from the deeper aquifer(s), cross sections, soil boring and monitoring well 
logs and locations, and copies of regional geologic maps. 


 
b.  Analysis of the hydraulic flow system in the vicinity of the site.  Include rose diagrams for 


depicting groundwater gradients.  The rose diagram shall be plotted on groundwater 
elevation contour maps and updated in all future reports submitted for your site.  Please 
address changes due to seasonal precipitation and groundwater pumping, and evaluate 
the potential interconnection between shallow and deep aquifers. Please include an 
analysis of vertical hydraulic gradients, and effects of pumping rates on hydraulic head 
from nearby water supply wells, if appropriate.  Include hydraulic head in the different 
water bearing zones and hydrographs of all monitoring wells. 
 


c. Release history, including potential source(s) of releases, potential contaminants of 
concern (COC) associated with each potential release, confirmed source locations, 
confirmed release locations, and existing delineation of release areas. Address primary 
leak source(s) (e.g., a tank, sump, pipeline, etc.) and secondary sources (e.g., high- 







ATTACHMENT A 
 


Site Conceptual Model (continued) 


 
 


concentration contaminants in low-permeability lithologic soil units that sustain 
groundwater or vapor plumes). Include local and regional plan view maps that illustrate 
the location of sources (former facilities, piping, tanks, etc.). 
 


d. Plume (soil gas and groundwater) development and dynamics including aging of 
source(s), phase distribution (NAPL, dissolved, vapor, residual), diving plumes, 
attenuation mechanisms, migration routes, preferential pathways (geologic and 
anthropogenic), magnitude of chemicals of concern and spatial and temporal changes in 
concentrations, and contaminant fate and transport. Please include three-dimensional 
plume maps for groundwater and two-dimensional soil vapor plume plan view maps to 
provide an accurate depiction of the contaminant distribution of each COC.  


 
e. Summary tables of chemical concentrations in different media (i.e., soil, groundwater, 


and soil vapor).  Please include applicable environmental screening levels on all tables. 
Include graphs of contaminant concentrations versus time. 


 
f. Current and historic facility structures (e.g., buildings, drain systems, sewer systems, 


underground utilities, etc.) and physical features including topographical features (e.g., 
hills, gradients, surface vegetation, or pavement) and surface water features (e.g. routes 
of drainage ditches, links to water bodies). Please include current and historic site maps. 
 


g. Current and historic site operations/processes (e.g., parts cleaning, chemical storage 
areas, manufacturing, etc.).  


 
h. Other contaminant release sites in the vicinity of the site.  Hydrogeologic and 


contaminant data from those sites may prove helpful in testing certain hypotheses for the 
SCM.  Include a summary of work and technical findings from nearby release sites, 
including the two adjacent closed LUFT sites, (i.e., Montgomery Ward site and the Quest 
Laboratory site).   


 
i. Land uses and exposure scenarios on the facility and adjacent properties. Include 


beneficial resources (e.g., groundwater classification, wetlands, natural resources, etc.), 
resource use locations (e.g., water supply wells, surface water intakes), subpopulation 
types and locations (e.g., schools, hospitals, day care centers, etc.), exposure scenarios 
(e.g. residential, industrial, recreational, farming), and exposure pathways, and potential 
threat to sensitive receptors. Include an analysis of the contaminant volatilization from the 
subsurface to indoor/outdoor air exposure route (i.e., vapor pathway).  Please include 
copies of Sanborn maps and aerial photographs, as appropriate. 


 
j. Identification and listing of specific data gaps that require further investigation during 


subsequent phases of work.  Proposed activities to investigate and fill data gaps 
identified.   


 
 
 
 







CSM Element


CSM Sub-


Element Description Data Gap How to Address


Regional The site is in the northwest portion of the Livermore Valley, which consists of a structural trough within the 
Diablo Range and contains the Livermore Valley Groundwater Basin (referred to as “the Basin”) (DWR, 


2006). Several faults traverse the Basin, which act as barriers to groundwater flow, as evidenced by large 
differences in water levels between the upgradient and downgradient sides of these faults (DWR, 2006). 
The Basin is divided into 12 groundwater basins, which are defined by faults and non-water-bearing geologic 
units (DWR, 1974).


The hydrogeology of the Basin consists of a thick sequence of fresh-water-bearing continental deposits from 
alluvial fans, outwash plains, and lacustrine environments to up to approximately 5,000 feet bgs (DWR, 
2006). Three defined fresh-water bearing geologic units exist within the Basin: Holocene Valley Fill (up to 
approximately 400 feet bgs in the central portion of the Basin), the Plio-Pleistocene Livermore Formation 
(generally between approximately 400 and 4,000 feet bgs in the central portion of the Basin), and the 
Pliocene Tassajara Formation (generally between approximately 250 and 5,000 or more feet bgs) (DWR, 
1974). The Valley Fill units in the western portion of the Basin are capped by up to 40 feet of clay (DWR, 
2006).


None NA


Site Geology:   Borings advanced at the site indicate that subsurface materials consist primarily of finer-grained 
deposits (clay, sandy clay, silt and sandy silt) with interbedded sand lenses to 20 feet below ground surface 
(bgs), the approximate depth to which these borings were advanced. The documented lithology for one on-
site boring that was logged to approximately 45 feet bgs indicates that beyond approximately 20 feet bgs, 
fine-grained soils are present to approximately 45 feet bgs. A cone penetrometer technology test indicated 
the presence of sandier lenses from approximately 45 to 58 feet bgs and even coarser materials 
(interbedded with finer-grained materials) from approximately 58 feet to 75 feet bgs, the total depth drilled. 
The lithology documented at the site is similar to that reported at other nearby sites, specifically the 
Montgomery Ward site (7575 Dublin Boulevard), the Quest laboratory site (6511 Golden Gate Drive), the 
Shell-branded Service Station site (11989 Dublin Boulevard), and the Chevron site (7007 San Ramon 
Road).


As noted, most borings at the site have been advanced 
to approximately 20 feet bgs, and one boring has been 
advanced and logged to 45 feet bgs; CPT data was 
collected to 75 feet bgs at one location. Lithologic data 
will be obtained from additional borings that will be 
advanced on site to further the understanding of the 
subsurface, especially with respect to deeper lithology.


Two direct push borings and four multi-port wells 
will be advanced to depth (up to approximately 75 
feet bgs) and soil lithology will be logged. See 
items 4 and 5 on Table 2.


Hydrogeology:   Shallow groundwater has been encountered at depths of approximately 9 to 15 feet bgs. 
The hydraulic gradient and groundwater flow direction have not been specifically evaluated at the site.


The on-site shallow groundwater horizontal gradient 
has not been confirmed. Additionally, it is not known if 
there may be a vertical component to the hydraulic 
gradient. 


Shallow and deeper groundwater monitoring wells 
will be installed to provide information on lateral 
and vertical gradients. See Items 2 and 5 on 
Table 2.


Surface Water 
Bodies


The closest surface water bodies are culverted creeks. Martin Canyon Creek flows from a gully west of the 
site, enters a culvert north of the site, and then bends to the south, passing approximately 1,000 feet east of 
the site before flowing into the Alamo Canal. Dublin Creek flows from a gully west of the site, enters a 
culvert approximately 750 feet south of the site, and then joins Martin Canyon Creek approximately 750 feet 
southeast of the site.


None NA


Nearby Wells The State Water Resources Control Board's GeoTracker GAMA website includes information regarding the 
approximate locations of water supply wells in California. In the vicinity of the site, the closest water supply 
wells presented on this website are depicted approximately 2 miles southeast of the site; the locations 
shown are approximate (within 1 mile of actual location for California Department of Public Health supply 
wells and 0.5 mile for other supply wells). No water-producing wells were identified within 1/4 mile of the site 
in the well survey conducted for the Quest Laboratory site (6511 Golden Gate Drive; documented in 2009); 
information documented in a 2005 report for the Chevron site at 7007 San Ramon Road indicates that a 
water-producing well may exist within 1/2 mile of the site.


A formal well survey is needed to identify water-
producing, monitoring, cathodic protection, and 
dewatering wells.


Obtain data regarding nearby, permitted wells 
from the California Department of Water 
Resources and Zone 7 Water Agency (Item 11 on 
Table 2).


TABLE 1


INITIAL SITE CONCEPTUAL MODEL 


Geology and 
Hydrogeology
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TABLE 2


DATA GAPS AND PROPOSED INVESTIGATION 


Item Data Gap Proposed Investigation Rationale Analysis


5 Evaluate the possible presence of 
impacts to deeper groundwater.


Evaluate deeper groundwater 
concentration trends over time. 


Obtain data regarding the vertical 
groundwater gradient.


Obtain more lithological data 
below 20 feet bgs.


Install four continuous multichannel tubing (CMT) groundwater 
monitoring wells (aka multi-port wells) to approximately 65 feet bgs 
in the northern parking lot with ports at three depths (monitoring 
well locations may be adjusted pending results of shallow grab 
groundwater samples; we will discuss any potential changes with 
ACEH before proceeding). Groundwater monitoring frequency to be 
determined. Soil samples will be collected only if there are field 
indications of impacts. Soil lithology will be logged. However, 
information regarding the moisture content of soil may not be 
reliable using sonic drilling technology (two borings will be logged 
using direct push technology; see Item 4, above).


One well is proposed at the western (upgradient) property boundary to confirm that 
there are no deeper groundwater impacts from upgradient. Two wells are proposed 
near the center of the northern parking lot to evaluate potential impacts in an area 
where deeper impacts, if any, would most likely to be found. One well is proposed at 
the eastern (downgradient) property boundary to confirm that there are no impacts 
extending off-site. Port depths will be chosen based on the locations of saturated 
soils (as logged in direct push borings; see Item 4, above), but are expected at 
approximately 15, 45, and 60 feet bgs.


Groundwater:  VOCs by EPA Method 8260, dissolved 
oxygen, oxidation/reduction potential, temperature, pH, 
and specific conductance.


6 Evaluate possible off-site 
migration of impacted soil vapor in 
the downgradient direction (east).


Evaluate concentration trends 
over time.


Install 4 temporary nested soil vapor probes at approximately 4 and 
8 feet bgs along the eastern property boundary. Based on the 
results of the sampling, two sets of nested probes will be converted 
to vapor monitoring wells to allow for evaluation of VOC 
concentration trends over time.


Available data indicate that PCE and TCE are present in soil vapor in the eastern 
portion of the northern parking lot. Samples are proposed on approximately 50-foot 
intervals along the eastern property boundary to provide a transect of concentrations 
through the vapor plume. The depths of 4 and 8 feet bgs are chosen to provide data 
closest to the source (i.e., groundwater) while avoiding saturated soil, and also 
provide shallower data to help evaluate potential attenuation within the soil column. 
Two sets of nested vapor probes will be converted into vapor monitoring wells (by 
installing well boxes at ground surface); the locations of the permanent wells will be 
chosen based on the results of samples from the temporary probes.


Soil vapor : VOCs by EPA Method TO-15.


7 Evaluate potential for off-site 
migration of impacted 
groundwater in the downgradient 
direction (east).


Advance two borings to approximately 20 feet bgs in the parking lot 
of the property east of the Crown site for collection of grab 
groundwater samples.


Two borings are proposed off-site, on the property east of the Crown site, just east of 
the building in the expected area of highest potential VOC concentrations. 


Groundwater:  VOCs by EPA Method 8260, dissolved 
oxygen, oxidation/reduction potential, temperature, pH, 
and specific conductance.


8 Evaluate VOC concentrations just 
north of the highest concentration 
area.


Advance two borings to approximately 20 feet bgs north of Building 
A for collection of soil and grab groundwater samples. Soil samples 
will be collected at two depths in the vadose zone. Soil samples will 
be collected based on field indications of impacts (PID readings, 
odor, staining) or, in the absence of field indications of impacts, at 5 
and 10 feet bgs.


The highest concentrations of PCE in groundwater were detected at boring NM-B-
32, just north of Building A. The nearest available data to the north are approximately 
75 feet away. One of the borings will be advanced approximately 20 feet north of NM-
B-32 to provide data close to the highest concentration area. A second boring will be 
advanced approximately halfway between the first boring and former boring NM-B-
33 to provide additional spatial data for contouring purposes. These borings will be 
part of a transect in the highest concentration area.


Groundwater:  VOCs by EPA Method 8260, dissolved 
oxygen, oxidation/reduction potential, temperature, pH, 
and specific conductance. 


Soil:  VOCs by EPA Method 8260 (soil samples to be 
collected using field preservation in accordance with 
EPA Method 5035).


9 Evaluate VOC concentrations in 
soil vapor in the south parcel of 
the site.


Install four temporary soil vapor probes at approximately 5 feet bgs 
around boring SV-25, where PCE was detected in soil vapor at a 
low concentration.


PCE was detected in soil vapor sample SV-25 in the southern parcel, although was 
not detected in groundwater in that area. Three probes will be installed 
approximately 30 feet from of boring SV-25 to attempt to delineate the extent of 
impacts. A fourth probe is proposed west of the original sample, close to the property 
boundary and the location of mapped utility lines, which may be a potential conduit, 
to evaluate potential impacts from the west. 


Soil vapor : VOCs by EPA Method TO-15.


10 Obtain additional information 
regarding subsurface structures 
and utilities to further evaluate 
migration pathways and sources. 


Ground penetrating radar (GPR) and other utility locating 
methodologies will be used, as appropriate, to further evaluate the 
presence of unknown utilities and structures at the site.


Utilities have been identified at the site that include an on-site sewer lateral and 
drain line, and shallow water, electric, and gas lines. Given the current 
understanding of the distribution of PCE in groundwater at the site, it is possible that 
other subsurface utilities, and specifically sewer laterals, exist that may act as a 
source or migration pathway for distribution of VOCs in the subsurface.


NA
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  ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 
 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
 Alameda, CA 94502-6577


February 3, 2014         (510) 567-6700 
 FAX (510) 337-9335


Ms. Pennie Barger 
Apex Refrigeration Corp. and 
Pellegrini Refrigeration & Restaurant Equipment Co. 
1550 Park Avenue 
Emeryville, CA  94608 
(sent via electronic mail to: pelco1969@sbcglobal.net) 
 


Subject: Modified Data Gap Work Plan Approval; Fuel Leak Case No. RO0003069 and GeoTracker 
Global ID T1000002519, Pellegrini Refrigeration & Restaurant Equipment Company, 1550 
Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608 


Dear Ms. Barger: 


Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) has reviewed the case file, including the December 19, 2013 
Data Gaps Investigation Work Plan, generated by Engineering / Remediation Resources Group, Inc (ERRG).  
The report was submitted in response to an ACEH letter dated July 7, 2013.  Thank you for submitting the 
report. 


The work plan was submitted in response to a directive letter dated July 25, 2013, and proposed the 
installation of six hand-augered soil bores, and two hand-augered vapor points due to the presence of 
multiple utilities in the general vicinity, and the installation of one groundwater monitoring well at a location 
downgradient of the former underground storage tank (UST) location.   


ACEH has evaluated the data and recommendations presented in the above-mentioned reports, in 
conjunction with the case files, and the State Water Resources Control Board’s (SWRCBs) Low Threat 
Underground Storage Tank Case Closure Policy (LTCP).  As previously communicated, ACEH staff has 
determined that the site fails to meet the LTCP General Criteria d (Free Product), e (Site Conceptual Model 
[SCM]), f (Secondary Source Removal), the Media-Specific Criteria for Groundwater, and potentially the 
Media-Specific Criteria for Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air. 


Based on ACEH staff review of the work plan, the proposed scope of work is conditionally approved for 
implementation provided that the technical comments below are incorporated during the proposed work.  
Submittal of a revised work plan or a work plan addendum is not required unless an alternate scope of work 
outside that described in the work plan or these technical comments is proposed.  We request that you 
address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the report described 
below.  Please provide 72-hour advance written notification to this office (e-mail preferred to: 
mark.detterman@acgov.org) prior to the start of field activities. 


 


TECHNICAL COMMENTS 


1. Work Plan Modifications – The referenced work plan proposes a series of actions with which ACEH is 
in general agreement of undertaking; however, ACEH requests several modifications to the approach.  
Please submit a report by the date specified below. 


a. Soil Sample Selection Protocols – The work plan proposes to collect and retain for laboratory 
analysis soil samples at a static 3.5 depth interval in the proposed soil bores.  Given the shallow 
nature of groundwater at the site (as shallow as 3.5 feet below grade surface [bgs]), ACEH is not 
opposed to this depth interval; however, additionally requests that soil samples be collected in 
conjunction with lithology changes, photoionization detector (PID) readings, and other signs of 
contamination such as odor or discoloration.  Because higher concentrations of total petroleum 
hydrocarbons have been generally detected at a depth of 4.5 to 5.5 below groundwater at the 
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site, it is important to collect representative samples reflective of the extent and magnitude of 
contamination at the site, as well as to define the vertical extent of contamination. 


ACEH additionally requests that PID readings be included on bore logs proposed as a result of 
this work; this has not occurred previously. 


b. Soil Vapor Sampling – Two temporary vapor points have been proposed in the referenced work 
plan following two different construction protocols.  ACEH may provide comments in the future; 
however, it appears appropriate to place a hold the collection of vapor intrusion data.  ACEH 
observes that at present, there is a limited data set for the site; however, the lack of volatile 
compounds, and the detection of low naphthalene concentrations in soil and groundwater 
beneath the site in the vicinity of the release at concentrations considerably less than vapor 
intrusion levels of concern suggest vapor intrusion may not be a risk.  ACEH notes that the 
lateral and downgradient extent of soil and groundwater contamination has not been fully defined 
and the collection of additional data as proposed may change this assessment of vapor intrusion 
risks at the site. 


c. Well Construction – The referenced work plan proposes the installation of one 1.5-inch pre-
pack well between the depths of 3 and 8 feet below grade surface (bgs).  Because groundwater 
was depicted to be as shallow as 3.5 feet bgs, a slightly shallower screen interval may be 
appropriate in order to collect representative groundwater samples, and, based on groundwater 
grab sample concentrations, to determine if LNAPL is present on the groundwater. 


d. Sensitive Receptor Survey – The referenced work plan proposes to determine the depth of 
utilities in the vicinity of the site and former UST in order to determine if they represent potential 
preferential pathways.  The work plan also indicates that Geotracker was used to determine the 
existence of water supply wells in the vicinity.  ACEH has found an insufficient level of detail 
associated with this function of Geotracker, and consequently requests that a well search be 
conducted using Department of Water Resources (DWR) and Alameda County Public Works 
Agency (ACPWA) resources.  The two agencies maintain slightly different data sets; use of both 
agencies is appropriate. 


2. Appropriate Groundwater Classification - The proposed “Zone B Berkeley / Albany Groundwater 
Management Zone” contained in the June 1999 East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin Beneficial Use 
Evaluation Report was ultimately not adopted in the 2007 Basin Plan.  Consequently, please aware that 
at present all groundwater in Emeryville is currently classified as ‘MUN’ (potentially suitable for municipal 
or domestic water supply).  According to the RWQCB Water Quality Control Plan (Basin Plan), dated 
January 18, 2007, for the San Francisco Bay Basin, “the term 'groundwater' includes all subsurface 
waters, whether or not these waters meet the classic definition of an aquifer or occur within identified 
groundwater basins.'  It is also stated in the Basin Plan that 'all groundwaters are considered suitable, or 
potentially suitable, for municipal or domestic water supply (MUN).”  Therefore, the groundwater beneath 
the subject site must be considered beneficial for these uses unless shown to be non-beneficial using 
criteria presented in the Basin Plan.  Please adjust your evaluation to reflect this in future reports.  
However, please also be aware that case closure does not necessarily require cleanup to MUN cleanup 
goals, only that (if necessary) those goals can be met within a reasonable timeframe, or that alternative 
goals defined by the recently enacted LTCP be demonstrated. 


Please note that the collection and submittal of additional groundwater samples for laboratory analysis 
may be useful in determining the appropriate classification of groundwater beneath the subject site, and 
for determining site cleanup goals. 


3. Groundwater Monitoring – Upon installation and development of the proposed groundwater monitoring 
well MW-1, please initiate quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling for contaminants of concern at 
the site.  Please submit groundwater monitoring reports in accordance with the following schedule. 
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TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST 


Please upload technical reports to the ACEH ftp site (Attention: Mark Detterman), and to the State Water 
Resources Control Board’s Geotracker website, in accordance with the specified file naming convention 
below, according to the following schedule: 


 April 11, 2014 – Site Investigation, Updated Focused SCM 
File to be named: RO3069_SWI_R_yyyy-mm-dd 


 July 11, 2014 – Groundwater Monitoring Report 
File to be named: RO3069_GWM_R_yyyy-mm-dd 


 October 10, 2014 – Groundwater Monitoring Report 
File to be named: RO3069_GWM_R_yyyy-mm-dd 


 


These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10.  23 
CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party 
in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this 
request. 


Thank you for your cooperation.  Should you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567--6876 or 
send me an electronic mail message at mark.detterman@acgov.org. 


Sincerely, 


 
 
 
Mark Detterman, PG, CEG 
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist 
 
Enclosures: Attachment 1 – Responsible Party (ies) Legal Requirements / Obligations 
  Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions 
 
  Attachment A – Site Conceptual Model Requisite Elements 
 
cc:  Michael Lamphere, Lamphere Law Offices, 900 Larkspur Landing Circle, Suite 179; Larkspur, CA  


94939, (sent via electronic mail to MLamphere@lampherelaw.com) 
 


Erik Oehlschlager, Engineering / Remediation Resources Group, Inc, 4585 Pacheco Blvd, Suite 200, 
Martinez, CA  94553; (sent via electronic mail to erik.oehlschlager@errg.com) 
 
Dilan Roe, ACEH, (sent via electronic mail to: dilan.roe@acgov.org) 
Mark Detterman (sent via electronic mail to mark.detterman@acgov.org) 
Electronic File, GeoTracker 


 
 







Attachment 1 


Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements/Obligations 


REPORT/DATA REQUESTS 


These reports/data are being requested pursuant to Division 7 of the California Water Code (Water Quality), Chapter 6.7 
of Division 20 of the California Health and Safety Code (Underground Storage of Hazardous Substances), and Chapter 16 
of Division 3 of Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations (Underground Storage Tank Regulations).  


ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS 


ACEH’s Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (Local Oversight Program [LOP] for unauthorized releases from 
petroleum Underground Storage Tanks [USTs], and Site Cleanup Program [SCP] for unauthorized releases of non-
petroleum hazardous substances) require submission of reports in electronic format pursuant to Chapter 3 of Division 7, 
Sections 13195 and 13197.5 of the California Water Code, and Chapter 30, Articles 1 and 2, Sections 3890 to 3895 of 
Division 3 of Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations (23 CCR).  Instructions for submission of electronic documents 
to the ACEH FTP site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload Instructions.” 


Submission of reports to the ACEH FTP site is in addition to requirements for electronic submittal of information (ESI) to 
the State Water Resources Control Board’s (SWRCB) Geotracker website. In April 2001, the SWRCB adopted 23 CCR, 
Division 3, Chapter 16, Article 12, Sections 2729 and 2729.1 (Electronic Submission of Laboratory Data for UST Reports).  
Article 12 required electronic submittal of analytical laboratory data submitted in a report to a regulatory agency (effective 
September 1, 2001), and surveyed locations (latitude, longitude and elevation) of groundwater monitoring wells (effective 
January 1, 2002) in Electronic Deliverable Format (EDF) to Geotracker. Article 12 was subsequently repealed in 2004 and 
replaced with Article 30 (Electronic Submittal of Information) which expanded the ESI requirements to include electronic 
submittal of any report or data required by a regulatory agency from a cleanup site.  The expanded ESI submittal 
requirements for petroleum UST sites subject to the requirements of 23 CCR, Division, 3, Chapter 16, Article 11, became 
effective December 16, 2004. All other electronic submittals required pursuant to Chapter 30 became effective January 1, 
2005.  Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on these requirements: 
(http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/ust/electronic_submittal/). 


PERJURY STATEMENT 


All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover letter from 
the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:  "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information 
and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge."  
This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company.  Please include a cover letter 
satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case. 


PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS 


The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 7835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and technical 
or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the 
direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional.  For your submittal to be considered a valid technical 
report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an appropriately 
licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional 
certification.  Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this requirement. 


UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND 


Please note that delays in investigation, late reports, or enforcement actions may result in your becoming ineligible to 
receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for 
the cost of cleanup. 


AGENCY OVERSIGHT 


If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider 
referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible 
enforcement actions.  California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including 
administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.  







Alameda County Environmental Cleanup 
Oversight Programs 


(LOP and SCP) 


REVISION DATE: July 25, 2012 


ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005 


PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005; 
December 16, 2005; March 27, 2009; July 8, 2010 


SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions 


 
The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (petroleum UST and SCP) require submission of all 
reports in electronic form to the county’s FTP site.  Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted.  The electronic 
copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and 
compliance/enforcement activities. 


 


REQUIREMENTS  
 


 Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail. 
 Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single Portable Document Format 


(PDF) with no password protection.  
 It is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather 


than scanned. 
 Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic 


signature. 
 Do not password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the 


document will be secured in compliance with the County’s current security standards and a password. 
Documents with password protection will not be accepted. 


 Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer 
monitor. 


 Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention: 
 
RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date (e.g., RO#5555_WorkPlan_2005-06-14)  


 
Submission Instructions 
 
1) Obtain User Name and Password 


a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to 
upload files to the ftp site. 


i) Send an e-mail to deh.loptoxic@acgov.org 
b) In the subject line of your request, be sure to include “ftp PASSWORD REQUEST” and in the body of your 


request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in 
Geotracker) you will be posting for. 


 
2) Upload Files to the ftp Site  


a) Using Internet Explorer (IE4+), go to ftp://alcoftp1.acgov.org 
(i) Note: Netscape, Safari, and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site as they are NOT being 


supported at this time.  
b) Click on Page located on the Command bar on upper right side of window, and then scroll down to Open FTP 


Site in Windows Explorer.  
c) Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.) 
d) Open “My Computer” on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site.  
e) With both “My Computer” and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from “My 


Computer” to the ftp window. 
 


3) Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs  
a) Send email to deh.loptoxic@acgov.org notify us that you have placed a report on our ftp site.  
b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail.  Your Caseworker’s e-mail address is the entire first name then a period 


and entire last name @acgov.org.  (e.g., firstname.lastname@acgov.org)  
c) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by Report Upload.  (e.g., Subject: RO1234 


Report Upload)  If site is a new case without an RO#, use the street address instead. 
d) If your document meets the above requirements and you follow the submission instructions, you will receive a 


notification by email indicating that your document was successfully uploaded to the ftp site. 
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ATTACHMENT A 
 


Site Conceptual Model  


 


The site conceptual model (SCM) is an essential decision-making and communication tool for all 
interested parties during the site characterization, remediation planning and implementation, and 
closure process. A SCM is a set of working hypotheses pertaining to all aspects of the 
contaminant release, including site geology, hydrogeology, release history, residual and dissolved 
contamination, attenuation mechanisms, pathways to nearby receptors, and likely magnitude of 
potential impacts to receptors.  


The SCM is initially used to characterize the site and identify data gaps.  As the investigation 
proceeds and the data gaps are filled, the working hypotheses are modified, and the overall SCM 
is refined and strengthened until it is said to be “validated”.  At this point, the focus of the SCM 
shifts from site characterization towards remedial technology evaluation and selection, and later 
remedy optimization, and forms the foundation for developing the most cost-effective corrective 
action plan to protect existing and potential receptors.  


 
For ease of review, Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) requests utilization of tabular 
formats to (1) highlight the major SCM elements and their associated data gaps which need to be 
addressed to progress the site to case closure (see Table 1 of attached example), and (2) 
highlight the identified data gaps and proposed investigation activities (see Table 2 of the 
attached example).  ACEH requests that the tables presenting the SCM elements, data gaps, and 
proposed investigation activities be updated as appropriate at each stage of the project and 
submitted with work plans, feasibility studies, corrective action plans, and requests for closures to 
support proposed work, conclusions, and/or recommendations.  
 
The SCM should incorporate, but is not limited to, the topics listed below.  Please support the 
SCM with the use of large-scaled maps and graphics, tables, and conceptual diagrams to 
illustrate key points.  Please include an extended site map(s) utilizing an aerial photographic base 
map with sufficient resolution to show the facility, delineation of streets and property boundaries 
within the adjacent neighborhood, downgradient irrigation wells, and proposed locations of 
transects, monitoring wells, and soil vapor probes. 
 


a. Regional and local (on-site and off-site) geology and hydrogeology. Include a discussion 
of the surface geology (e.g., soil types, soil parameters, outcrops, faulting), subsurface 
geology (e.g., stratigraphy, continuity, and connectivity), and hydrogeology (e.g., water-
bearing zones, hydrologic parameters, impermeable strata).  Please include a structural 
contour map (top of unit) and isopach map for the aquitard that is presumed to separate 
your release from the deeper aquifer(s), cross sections, soil boring and monitoring well 
logs and locations, and copies of regional geologic maps. 


 
b.  Analysis of the hydraulic flow system in the vicinity of the site.  Include rose diagrams for 


depicting groundwater gradients.  The rose diagram shall be plotted on groundwater 
elevation contour maps and updated in all future reports submitted for your site.  Please 
address changes due to seasonal precipitation and groundwater pumping, and evaluate 
the potential interconnection between shallow and deep aquifers. Please include an 
analysis of vertical hydraulic gradients, and effects of pumping rates on hydraulic head 
from nearby water supply wells, if appropriate.  Include hydraulic head in the different 
water bearing zones and hydrographs of all monitoring wells. 
 


c. Release history, including potential source(s) of releases, potential contaminants of 
concern (COC) associated with each potential release, confirmed source locations, 
confirmed release locations, and existing delineation of release areas. Address primary 
leak source(s) (e.g., a tank, sump, pipeline, etc.) and secondary sources (e.g., high- 







ATTACHMENT A 
 


Site Conceptual Model (continued) 


 
 


concentration contaminants in low-permeability lithologic soil units that sustain 
groundwater or vapor plumes). Include local and regional plan view maps that illustrate 
the location of sources (former facilities, piping, tanks, etc.). 
 


d. Plume (soil gas and groundwater) development and dynamics including aging of 
source(s), phase distribution (NAPL, dissolved, vapor, residual), diving plumes, 
attenuation mechanisms, migration routes, preferential pathways (geologic and 
anthropogenic), magnitude of chemicals of concern and spatial and temporal changes in 
concentrations, and contaminant fate and transport. Please include three-dimensional 
plume maps for groundwater and two-dimensional soil vapor plume plan view maps to 
provide an accurate depiction of the contaminant distribution of each COC.  


 
e. Summary tables of chemical concentrations in different media (i.e., soil, groundwater, 


and soil vapor).  Please include applicable environmental screening levels on all tables. 
Include graphs of contaminant concentrations versus time. 


 
f. Current and historic facility structures (e.g., buildings, drain systems, sewer systems, 


underground utilities, etc.) and physical features including topographical features (e.g., 
hills, gradients, surface vegetation, or pavement) and surface water features (e.g. routes 
of drainage ditches, links to water bodies). Please include current and historic site maps. 
 


g. Current and historic site operations/processes (e.g., parts cleaning, chemical storage 
areas, manufacturing, etc.).  


 
h. Other contaminant release sites in the vicinity of the site.  Hydrogeologic and 


contaminant data from those sites may prove helpful in testing certain hypotheses for the 
SCM.  Include a summary of work and technical findings from nearby release sites, 
including the two adjacent closed LUFT sites, (i.e., Montgomery Ward site and the Quest 
Laboratory site).   


 
i. Land uses and exposure scenarios on the facility and adjacent properties. Include 


beneficial resources (e.g., groundwater classification, wetlands, natural resources, etc.), 
resource use locations (e.g., water supply wells, surface water intakes), subpopulation 
types and locations (e.g., schools, hospitals, day care centers, etc.), exposure scenarios 
(e.g. residential, industrial, recreational, farming), and exposure pathways, and potential 
threat to sensitive receptors. Include an analysis of the contaminant volatilization from the 
subsurface to indoor/outdoor air exposure route (i.e., vapor pathway).  Please include 
copies of Sanborn maps and aerial photographs, as appropriate. 


 
j. Identification and listing of specific data gaps that require further investigation during 


subsequent phases of work.  Proposed activities to investigate and fill data gaps 
identified.   


 
 
 
 







CSM Element


CSM Sub-


Element Description Data Gap How to Address


Regional The site is in the northwest portion of the Livermore Valley, which consists of a structural trough within the 


Diablo Range and contains the Livermore Valley Groundwater Basin (referred to as “the Basin”) (DWR, 


2006). Several faults traverse the Basin, which act as barriers to groundwater flow, as evidenced by large 


differences in water levels between the upgradient and downgradient sides of these faults (DWR, 2006). 


The Basin is divided into 12 groundwater basins, which are defined by faults and non-water-bearing geologic 


units (DWR, 1974).


The hydrogeology of the Basin consists of a thick sequence of fresh-water-bearing continental deposits from 


alluvial fans, outwash plains, and lacustrine environments to up to approximately 5,000 feet bgs (DWR, 


2006). Three defined fresh-water bearing geologic units exist within the Basin: Holocene Valley Fill (up to 


approximately 400 feet bgs in the central portion of the Basin), the Plio-Pleistocene Livermore Formation 


(generally between approximately 400 and 4,000 feet bgs in the central portion of the Basin), and the 


Pliocene Tassajara Formation (generally between approximately 250 and 5,000 or more feet bgs) (DWR, 


1974). The Valley Fill units in the western portion of the Basin are capped by up to 40 feet of clay (DWR, 


2006).


None NA


Site Geology:   Borings advanced at the site indicate that subsurface materials consist primarily of finer-grained 


deposits (clay, sandy clay, silt and sandy silt) with interbedded sand lenses to 20 feet below ground surface 


(bgs), the approximate depth to which these borings were advanced. The documented lithology for one on-


site boring that was logged to approximately 45 feet bgs indicates that beyond approximately 20 feet bgs, 


fine-grained soils are present to approximately 45 feet bgs. A cone penetrometer technology test indicated 


the presence of sandier lenses from approximately 45 to 58 feet bgs and even coarser materials 


(interbedded with finer-grained materials) from approximately 58 feet to 75 feet bgs, the total depth drilled. 


The lithology documented at the site is similar to that reported at other nearby sites, specifically the 


Montgomery Ward site (7575 Dublin Boulevard), the Quest laboratory site (6511 Golden Gate Drive), the 


Shell-branded Service Station site (11989 Dublin Boulevard), and the Chevron site (7007 San Ramon 


Road).


As noted, most borings at the site have been advanced 


to approximately 20 feet bgs, and one boring has been 


advanced and logged to 45 feet bgs; CPT data was 


collected to 75 feet bgs at one location. Lithologic data 


will be obtained from additional borings that will be 


advanced on site to further the understanding of the 


subsurface, especially with respect to deeper lithology.


Two direct push borings and four multi-port wells 


will be advanced to depth (up to approximately 75 


feet bgs) and soil lithology will be logged. See 


items 4 and 5 on Table 2.


Hydrogeology:   Shallow groundwater has been encountered at depths of approximately 9 to 15 feet bgs. 


The hydraulic gradient and groundwater flow direction have not been specifically evaluated at the site.


The on-site shallow groundwater horizontal gradient 


has not been confirmed. Additionally, it is not known if 


there may be a vertical component to the hydraulic 


gradient. 


Shallow and deeper groundwater monitoring wells 


will be installed to provide information on lateral 


and vertical gradients. See Items 2 and 5 on 


Table 2.


Surface Water 


Bodies


The closest surface water bodies are culverted creeks. Martin Canyon Creek flows from a gully west of the 


site, enters a culvert north of the site, and then bends to the south, passing approximately 1,000 feet east of 


the site before flowing into the Alamo Canal. Dublin Creek flows from a gully west of the site, enters a 


culvert approximately 750 feet south of the site, and then joins Martin Canyon Creek approximately 750 feet 


southeast of the site.


None NA


Nearby Wells The State Water Resources Control Board's GeoTracker GAMA website includes information regarding the 


approximate locations of water supply wells in California. In the vicinity of the site, the closest water supply 


wells presented on this website are depicted approximately 2 miles southeast of the site; the locations 


shown are approximate (within 1 mile of actual location for California Department of Public Health supply 


wells and 0.5 mile for other supply wells). No water-producing wells were identified within 1/4 mile of the site 


in the well survey conducted for the Quest Laboratory site (6511 Golden Gate Drive; documented in 2009); 


information documented in a 2005 report for the Chevron site at 7007 San Ramon Road indicates that a 


water-producing well may exist within 1/2 mile of the site.


A formal well survey is needed to identify water-


producing, monitoring, cathodic protection, and 


dewatering wells.


Obtain data regarding nearby, permitted wells 


from the California Department of Water 


Resources and Zone 7 Water Agency (Item 11 on 


Table 2).


TABLE 1


INITIAL SITE CONCEPTUAL MODEL 


Geology and 


Hydrogeology
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TABLE 2


DATA GAPS AND PROPOSED INVESTIGATION 


Item Data Gap Proposed Investigation Rationale Analysis


5 Evaluate the possible presence of 
impacts to deeper groundwater.


Evaluate deeper groundwater 
concentration trends over time. 


Obtain data regarding the vertical 
groundwater gradient.


Obtain more lithological data 
below 20 feet bgs.


Install four continuous multichannel tubing (CMT) groundwater 
monitoring wells (aka multi-port wells) to approximately 65 feet bgs 
in the northern parking lot with ports at three depths (monitoring 
well locations may be adjusted pending results of shallow grab 
groundwater samples; we will discuss any potential changes with 
ACEH before proceeding). Groundwater monitoring frequency to be 
determined. Soil samples will be collected only if there are field 
indications of impacts. Soil lithology will be logged. However, 
information regarding the moisture content of soil may not be 
reliable using sonic drilling technology (two borings will be logged 
using direct push technology; see Item 4, above).


One well is proposed at the western (upgradient) property boundary to confirm that 
there are no deeper groundwater impacts from upgradient. Two wells are proposed 
near the center of the northern parking lot to evaluate potential impacts in an area 
where deeper impacts, if any, would most likely to be found. One well is proposed at 
the eastern (downgradient) property boundary to confirm that there are no impacts 
extending off-site. Port depths will be chosen based on the locations of saturated 
soils (as logged in direct push borings; see Item 4, above), but are expected at 
approximately 15, 45, and 60 feet bgs.


Groundwater:  VOCs by EPA Method 8260, dissolved 
oxygen, oxidation/reduction potential, temperature, pH, 
and specific conductance.


6 Evaluate possible off-site 
migration of impacted soil vapor in 
the downgradient direction (east).


Evaluate concentration trends 
over time.


Install 4 temporary nested soil vapor probes at approximately 4 and 
8 feet bgs along the eastern property boundary. Based on the 
results of the sampling, two sets of nested probes will be converted 
to vapor monitoring wells to allow for evaluation of VOC 
concentration trends over time.


Available data indicate that PCE and TCE are present in soil vapor in the eastern 
portion of the northern parking lot. Samples are proposed on approximately 50-foot 
intervals along the eastern property boundary to provide a transect of concentrations 
through the vapor plume. The depths of 4 and 8 feet bgs are chosen to provide data 
closest to the source (i.e., groundwater) while avoiding saturated soil, and also 
provide shallower data to help evaluate potential attenuation within the soil column. 
Two sets of nested vapor probes will be converted into vapor monitoring wells (by 
installing well boxes at ground surface); the locations of the permanent wells will be 
chosen based on the results of samples from the temporary probes.


Soil vapor : VOCs by EPA Method TO-15.


7 Evaluate potential for off-site 
migration of impacted 
groundwater in the downgradient 
direction (east).


Advance two borings to approximately 20 feet bgs in the parking lot 
of the property east of the Crown site for collection of grab 
groundwater samples.


Two borings are proposed off-site, on the property east of the Crown site, just east of 
the building in the expected area of highest potential VOC concentrations. 


Groundwater:  VOCs by EPA Method 8260, dissolved 
oxygen, oxidation/reduction potential, temperature, pH, 
and specific conductance.


8 Evaluate VOC concentrations just 
north of the highest concentration 
area.


Advance two borings to approximately 20 feet bgs north of Building 
A for collection of soil and grab groundwater samples. Soil samples 
will be collected at two depths in the vadose zone. Soil samples will 
be collected based on field indications of impacts (PID readings, 
odor, staining) or, in the absence of field indications of impacts, at 5 
and 10 feet bgs.


The highest concentrations of PCE in groundwater were detected at boring NM-B-
32, just north of Building A. The nearest available data to the north are approximately 
75 feet away. One of the borings will be advanced approximately 20 feet north of NM-
B-32 to provide data close to the highest concentration area. A second boring will be 
advanced approximately halfway between the first boring and former boring NM-B-
33 to provide additional spatial data for contouring purposes. These borings will be 
part of a transect in the highest concentration area.


Groundwater:  VOCs by EPA Method 8260, dissolved 
oxygen, oxidation/reduction potential, temperature, pH, 
and specific conductance. 


Soil:  VOCs by EPA Method 8260 (soil samples to be 
collected using field preservation in accordance with 
EPA Method 5035).


9 Evaluate VOC concentrations in 
soil vapor in the south parcel of 
the site.


Install four temporary soil vapor probes at approximately 5 feet bgs 
around boring SV-25, where PCE was detected in soil vapor at a 
low concentration.


PCE was detected in soil vapor sample SV-25 in the southern parcel, although was 
not detected in groundwater in that area. Three probes will be installed 
approximately 30 feet from of boring SV-25 to attempt to delineate the extent of 
impacts. A fourth probe is proposed west of the original sample, close to the property 
boundary and the location of mapped utility lines, which may be a potential conduit, 
to evaluate potential impacts from the west. 


Soil vapor : VOCs by EPA Method TO-15.


10 Obtain additional information 
regarding subsurface structures 
and utilities to further evaluate 
migration pathways and sources. 


Ground penetrating radar (GPR) and other utility locating 
methodologies will be used, as appropriate, to further evaluate the 
presence of unknown utilities and structures at the site.


Utilities have been identified at the site that include an on-site sewer lateral and 
drain line, and shallow water, electric, and gas lines. Given the current 
understanding of the distribution of PCE in groundwater at the site, it is possible that 
other subsurface utilities, and specifically sewer laterals, exist that may act as a 
source or migration pathway for distribution of VOCs in the subsurface.


NA
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ALAMEDA COUNTY 


HEALTH CARE SERVICES 
                                             AGENCY 
                        ALEX BRISCOE, Director 


 
 
 
 


NOTICE TO COMPLY 
 
March 14, 2012 
 
Ms. Pennie Barger 
Pellegrini Refrigeration & Restaurant Equipment Company 
1650 Park Avenue 
Emeryville, CA  94608 
(sent via electronic mail to pelco1969@sbcglobal.net) 
 


Subject: Notice to Comply and Request for Work Plan; Fuel Leak Case No. RO0003069 and 
GeoTracker Global ID T1000002519, Pellegrini Refrigeration & Restaurant Equipment 
Company, 1650 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608 


 
Dear Ms. Barger: 


As part of a continued process to move cases forward, Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) 
staff has reviewed the case file for the referenced site, including the March 12, 2010 Underground 
Storage Tank Removal Report generated by P&D Environmental, Inc. (P&D).  Based on the recent re-
review of the case file it appears that information previously requested of you has not been submitted.  A 
previous directive letter requested / required the submittal of a soil and groundwater work plan and 
compliance with state Geotracker upload requirements; none have been received to date.  That letter also 
contained information on the state reimbursement fund (UST Cleanup Fund).  A copy of the previous 
letter is attached for your quick reference. 


The site is out of compliance with ACEH directives.  Site characterization and/or cleanup at this site is 
required to be protective of human health and the environment and to move this case towards closure 
evaluation.  Please note that as Responsible Parties, you are required by California Code of Regulations, 
Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 16, Article 11, §2720 through §2728 to adequately characterize the site and 
undertake corrective actions as necessary. 


In order to regain compliance, please undertake the tasks previously requested and submit documents to 
GeoTracker and ACEH’s FTP server by revised dates specified below.  Failure to submit the documents 
may result in referral and possible enforcement action by the District Attorney and / or ineligibility for 
reimbursement of costs incurred at the site from the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund.  The site 
may also be recommended for removal from the Cleanup Fund if inaction continues.  Once removed from 
the Cleanup Fund the costs associated with the subsurface investigation and / or cleanup work that would 
be required at your site will not be reimbursed. 


This letter is an additional attempt to preclude further enforcement actions.  Pursuant to Chapter 6.7, 
California Health and Safety Code, civil penalties up to $10,000 for each UST for each day of violation 
may be imposed.  Please note that civil penalties for non-compliance are assessed from the original due 
date (September 2, 2011). 


ACEH requests that you address technical comments previously sent by the revised dates listed below 
and send us the appropriate documents. 


 


 


ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 
(510) 567-6700 
FAX (510) 337-9335 







Ms. Pennie Barger 
RO0003069 
March 14, 2012, Page 2 
 
TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST 


Please submit the following deliverable to ACEH (Attention: Mark Detterman), according to the following 
schedule: 


 May 25, 2012 – Work Plan and Geotracker Compliance 


 60 Days After Work Plan Approval – Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report 


 


These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10.  23 
CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible 
party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance 
with this request. 


Should you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567--6876 or send me an electronic mail 
message at mark.detterman@acgov.org. 


Sincerely, 


 
 
 
Mark Detterman, PG, CEG 
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist 
 
Enclosures: Attachment 1 – Responsible Party (ies) Legal Requirements / Obligations 
  Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions 
 
cc:  Emeryville Redevelopment Agency, c/o Mr. Markus Niebanck 1333 Park Ave. Emeryville, CA  


94608; (sent via electronic mail to mniebanck@ci.emeryville.ca.us) 
 


Paul King, P&D Environmental, Inc, 55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240, Oakland, CA  94610 
(sent via electronic mail to PDKing0000@aol.com) 


 
Donna Drogos, ACEH, (sent via electronic mail to donna.drogos@acgov.org) 
Mark Detterman, ACEH, (sent via electronic mail to mark.detterman@acgov.org) 
Geotracker, Case Electronic File 







Attachment 1 
 


Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements / Obligations 


 


REPORT REQUESTS 


These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10.  23 CCR 
Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response 
to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request. 


ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS 


ACEH’s Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of reports in electronic 
form.  The electronic copy replaces paper copies and is expected to be used for all public information requests, 
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to 
the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the attached “Electronic 
Report Upload Instructions.”  Submission of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing 
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) 
GeoTracker website.  In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of 
information for all groundwater cleanup programs.  For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from 
underground storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of 
monitoring wells, and other data to the GeoTracker database over the Internet.  Beginning July 1, 2005, these 
same reporting requirements were added to Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC) sites.  Beginning July 
1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports for all sites is required in GeoTracker (in PDF format).  
Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on these requirements 
(http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/ust/electronic_submittal/). 


PERJURY STATEMENT 


All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover 
letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:  "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that 
the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the 
best of my knowledge."  This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company.  
Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted 
for this fuel leak case. 


PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS 


The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and 
technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed 
under the direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional.  For your submittal to be considered a 
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by 
an appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of 
professional certification.  Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this 
requirement. 


UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND 


Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your becoming ineligible 
to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse 
you for the cost of cleanup. 


AGENCY OVERSIGHT 


If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider 
referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for 
possible enforcement actions.  California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement 
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation. 


 


 







Attachment 1 
 


Alameda County Environmental Cleanup 
Oversight Programs 


(LOP and SLIC) 


REVISION DATE: July 20, 2010 


ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005 


PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005; 
December 16, 2005; March 27, 2009; July 8, 2010 


SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions 


 
The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in 
electronic form to the county’s ftp site.  Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted.  The electronic copy replaces the 
paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. 
 
REQUIREMENTS  
 


 Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail. 
 Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single portable document format (PDF) 


with no password protection.  
 It is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather than 


scanned. 
 Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic signature. 
 Do not password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the 


document will be secured in compliance with the County’s current security standards and a password. Documents 
with password protection will not be accepted. 


 Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer 
monitor. 


 Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention: 
 
RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date (e.g., RO#5555_WorkPlan_2005-06-14)  


 
Submission Instructions 
 
1) Obtain User Name and Password 


a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to upload 
files to the ftp site. 


i) Send an e-mail to deh.loptoxic@acgov.org 
b) In the subject line of your request, be sure to include “ftp PASSWORD REQUEST” and in the body of your 


request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in 
Geotracker) you will be posting for. 


 
2) Upload Files to the ftp Site  


a) Using Internet Explorer (IE4+), go to ftp://alcoftp1.acgov.org 
(i) Note: Netscape, Safari, and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site as they are NOT being 


supported at this time.  
b) Click on Page located on the Command bar on upper right side of window, and then scroll down to Open FTP 


Site in Windows Explorer.  
c) Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.) 
d) Open “My Computer” on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site.  
e) With both “My Computer” and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from “My 


Computer” to the ftp window. 
 


3) Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs  
a) Send email to deh.loptoxic@acgov.org notify us that you have placed a report on our ftp site.  
b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail.  Your Caseworker’s e-mail address is the entire first name then a period 


and entire last name @acgov.org.  (e.g., firstname.lastname@acgov.org)  
c) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by Report Upload.  (e.g., Subject: RO1234 


Report Upload)  If site is a new case without an RO#, use the street address instead. 


d) If your document meets the above requirements and you follow the submission instructions, you will receive a 
notification by email indicating that your document was successfully uploaded to the ftp site. 





				2012-03-14T16:55:11-0700

		Mark E. Detterman
























http://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm

-----Original Message-----
From: Michael Lamphere [mailto:mlamphere@lampherelaw.com]
Sent: Tuesday, May 13, 2014 11:19 AM
To: Detterman, Mark, Env. Health
Cc: erik.oehlschlager@errg.com; pelco1969@sbcglobal.net
Subject: RE: Fuel Leak Case No. R00003069 and GeoTracker Global 10 T1000002519 / Case: In re Apex
 Refrigeration / Our File #8203
Importance: High

 <<2014-4-18.L.Yanez (SWRCB) to Barger re Claim Denial.pdf>> Dear Mr. Detterman:

As you know, I'm the attorney for Apex Refrigeration regarding our UST cleanup project,  Fuel Leak Case No.
 R00003069 and GeoTracker Global 10 T1000002519. This is a critically important matter for which we need your
 assistance immediately.

Attached is the 4-18-14 claim denial letter from the State UST Cleanup Fund. Without these funds, my client cannot
 pay for this cleanup. Consequently, it is imperative that we reverse this denial and get the fund to accept Apex's
 claim.

As you'll see from the denial letter, the SWRCB has unfortunately gotten off track on who the "Responsible Party"
 (RP) is on this project. They reference the County's NOR of 12-1-2010, but fail to mention the County's subsequent
 NOR of 6-15-2011, which is also attached, which clearly states the RP is "APEX REFRIGERATION CORP".

Unfortunately, ACEH's letters/notices on this matter subsequently continued to confused the name of the RP with
 the former corporation name of "Pellegrini Refrigeration & Restaurant Equipment, Co." (PRRE), which no longer
 exists, and was specifically purchased by Apex in the 2002-2003 time frame. Title to the business property at 1550
 Park Ave. also transferred from PRRE to Apex on 3-17-2003. See attached recorded "Corporation Grant Deed".
 And a "Conveyance And Assignment" was executed on 3-14-2003, transferring all of PRRE's assets, property and
 interests to Apex. See attached. Note: I was the attorney that handled the purchase and sale of PRRE to Apex back
 in 2002-2003. 

I think it would be very helpful if you could issue a letter to all parties, including the SWRCB, and to amend any
 filings with the County and/or GeoTracker, which clarifies this RP issue and confirms that the only RP currently on
 this cleanup project is "APEX REFRIGATION CORPORATION", the successor corporation of PRRE, and which
 also does business as "PELCO" and "PELCO SALES AND SERVICE".    
  
Please let me know immediately if you can do the above and, if so, provide me with the requested letter/filings as
 soon as possible since we need to appeal this claim denial on/before May 18, 2014. If the above is not possible,
 please call me to discuss. 

Sincerely,
Michael O. Lamphere

LAMPHERE LAW OFFICES
900 Larkspur Landing Circle, Suite 179
Larkspur, CA  94939
Phone:  415-461-9727
Fax:    415-461-9725
Email:  mlamphere@lampherelaw.com

The information contained in this electronic mail transmission is confidential and intended to be sent only to the
 stated recipient of the transmission.  It may therefore be protected from unauthorized use or dissemination by the
 attorney-client and/or attorney work-product privileges.  If you are not the intended recipient or the intended

http://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm
mailto:mlamphere@lampherelaw.com


 recipient's agent, you are hereby notified that any review, use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this
 communication is strictly prohibited.  You are also asked to notify us immediately by telephone at the above stated
 number and to delete this transmission with any attachments and destroy all copies in any form.  Thank you in
 advance for your cooperation.

__________________________________

Your message is ready to be sent with the following file or link attachments:

2014-4-18.L.Yanez (SWRCB) to Barger re Claim Denial.pdf

Note: To protect against computer viruses, e-mail programs may prevent sending or receiving certain types of file
 attachments.  Check your e-mail security settings to determine how attachments are handled.



UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM 
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK 

OPERATING PERMIT APPLICATION-TANK INFORMATION (OneformperUST) 

TYPE OF ACTION (Check one item only. For a UST closure or removal, complete only this section and Sections I, II. Ill, IV, and IX below) 
0 I. NEW PERMIT 0 3. RENEWAL PERMIT 0 CHANGE OF INFORMATION 

430. 

6. TEMPORARY UST CLOSURE 7. UST PERMANENT CLOSURE ON SITE 8. UST REMOVAL 
4l0b . 

. ,,:.; 

3. 

104. 

434. 

43S. 

TANKUSE 0 la.MOTORVEHICLEFUEL!NG 0 lb.MARINAFUELJNG 0 lc.AVIATIONFUELING 439. 

·---- _____ g ;: ~c;~~~~T~~~RA~E __ j'9;~~~s WAS~~~-~=-~-~sed ~•>___ g _~~~~~~~TOR FUEL!HSC §ZS21u~~~. 
CONTENTS PETROLEUM: 0 la. REGULAR UNLEADEO 0 le. MIDGRADE UNLEADED 0 lb. PREMIUM UNLEADED 440. 

--·-··--------------~t~;~~LEUM~.!::~-~-~~l, ____ if ~~E~Q~~l,l~~~~fy).; :~'.~:-,c;i:,:;; OAS -~~------·--
NON-PETROLEUM: u 7. USED OIL u 10. ETHANOL 

0 I I. OTHER NON-PETROLEUM S if : 440b. 

TYPEOFTANK 0 l.SINGLEWALL 0 2.DOUBLEWAU.. 9S.UNKNOWN 443. 

PRIMARY CONTAiNMEm___ g ~: ~~~:~~~ ~1::FtGLASS ___ li{=~LAD~E:::-or::~~=~~~~----------------=-----444:-
s"fcoNDARY-CONTAINMENr o"i~STEEL -- Ef.i'FiBER.oL"Ass ___ D6.ooERioR.MEMBRANELINER

0 0 7.JACKETED --- -·-44s:-
------·-··---------__Q 90~~9~¥ ________ 1J(~~:_lJN!NO~ __ Q?~.9'fHER (Specify): ~~---
OVERFILL PREVENTION CJ l.AUOl'BLEc!i VISUAL ALARMS 0 2. BALL FLOAT 0 3. FILL nJBESHUT-OFF VALVE 4s2. 

4. TANK MEETS RE UlREMENTS FOR EXEMPTION FROM OVERFILL PREVENTION E U!PMENT 

~~~i~~*1YfERIAL·---g-~i:--~~L 4. FTBERGLASS·----g-~~~fric----~~~i:~;~--- c-.~z~-------~!-
VIII~ CORROSION PROT~.CTION 

STEEL COMPONENT PROTECTION 0 2. SACRIFICIAL ANOD S 0 4. IMPRESSED CURRENT 0 6. ISOLATION 448 

":'i. 

CERTIFICATION: l certify that this UST system is compatible with the hazardous sub.stance stored and that the information provided herein is true, 
accurate and in Cull com llance with le al re uirements. 

APPLICANT SIGNATURE DATE 
470. 

APPLICANT NAME (print) 471
· APPLICANTTITLE 

472. 

UPCF UST-B Rev. (12/2007) - 112 www.unidocs.org 







FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME RENEWAL CENTER 
2740 Fulton Ave, Suite 203, Sacramento, CA 95821 (888) 883-6635 

9/17/2012 

PELCO 
1550 PARK AVE 
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 

Dear APEX REFRIGERATION CROP: 

Customer Number: 205552 

Your Fictitious Business Nariie Applicationhas-been filed witli ihe CoWitY Recorder. A filed 
copy is enclosed. If publication was needed, you will receive proof of publication soon. 

Your renewal will be effective for five (5) years from the date noted, unless you change your 
business location; in which case, you will need to register your new business address at that time. 
Once you receive your copy, keep it in a safe place. 

Sincerely, 

Fictitious Business Name Renewal Center 

1•11111111111 
33 205552 



275-321 
[Rcv.8110] 

FILING FEE: 

PATRICK O'CONNELL, Alameda County Clerk-Recorder 
1106 Madison Street, First Floor 

Oakland, CA 94607 Telephone (510) 272-6362 

,, ,. ~~:::" 

/~,L.t·.;\/;t,.C:/,_ ~~~(·~· ., 

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMEt?JT; , ....... . 
USE BLACK QR DARK E!LUE INK QNLY . ' ·." :~ . 

Please call (510) 272-6362 for current filing fees or visit our website at www.acgov.org. FILE NUMBER: Lf c 1 l 
PLEASE READ INSTRUCTIONS ON BACK OF THIS FORM - TYPE OR PRINT LEGIBLY 

A FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME(S) * 

B Street Address of Principal Place of Business (P.O. Box not acceptable) •• City 

1550 PARK AVE EMERYVILLE 

County 

ALAMEDA 

State 

CA 

Zip 

94608 

c 

Mailing Address (Optional) 

(DShow full name of 1st Registrant. (If Registrant is Corporation, 
LLC or LLP, show full name of Entity.)*** 

1550PARKAVE 
ae 

EMERYVILLE CA 94608 
(If a corporation or LLL~tate where registered.) 

@Show full name of 3rd Registrant If any. (If Registrant Is 
Corporation, LLC or LLP, show full name of Entity.)*** 

ae 

a corporation or 

IP 

Ip 

City County State 

@Show full name of 2nd Registrant if any. (If Registrant Is 
Corporation, LLC or LLP, show full name of Entity.)*** 

ae 

If a corporation or LLC, show state where registered. 

@Show full name of 4th Registrant If any. (If Registrant Is 
Corporation, LLC or LLP, show full name of Entity.)*** 

ae 

If a corporation or LLC, show state where registered. 

D BUSINESS 0 an Individual 0 Husband and wife 0 State or local registered domestic partners 0 Co-partners 

CONDUCTED 0 a Joint venture 0 a General partnership 0 a Limited liability partnership 0 a Trust 

BY: •••• ~ a Corporation 0 a Limited partnership 0 a Limited liability company 

(Check only 1 boxJ 0 an Unincorporated association other than a partnership 

E GI: The registrant began to transact business under the fictitious business name(s) listed above on -----------­
(date) (Write "NIA" on the line above if you have not yet begun transacting business using the fictitious business name.) 

Zip 

1p 

Ip 

I DECLARE THAT ALL INFORMATION IN THIS STATEMENT IS TRUE AND CORRECT. (A REGISTRANT WHO DECLARES AS TRUE INFORMATION 
WHICH HE OR SHE KNOWS TO BE FALSE IS GUILTY OF A CRIME.) 
NOTICE: IN ACCORDANCE WITH BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 17920(A), THE FICTITIOUS NAME STATEMENT EXPIRES 5 
YEAB$ FROM THE DATE ON WHICH IT WAS FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK EXCEPT, AS PROVIDED IN SUBDIVISION (B) OF 
SECTION 17920, WHEN IT EXPIRES 40 DAYS AFTER ANY CHANGE IN THE FACTS AS SET FORTH IN THE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 
17913 OTHER THAN A CHANGE IN THE RESIDENCE ADDRESS OF A REGISTERED OWNER. A NEW FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT 
MUST BE FILED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION. 
The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal, 
state, or common law (see Section 14411 et seq., Business and Professions Code). 

THIS STATEMENT WAS FILED WITH THE COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER OF ALAMEDA COUNTY ON THE DATE INDICATED BY THE FILE 
STAMP ABOVE. 




